
Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

1

FIRST GENERATION
1.  Augustine STORY.  He lived in Norwich, England, and is presumed to be a relative of Elias Story, whose grave is in 
Plymouth, MA.  Elias was a passenger on the Mayflower.

  Augustine STORY had the following children:

+2 i. William STORY Sr (born about 1613).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

2

SECOND GENERATION
2.  William STORY Sr1,2,3 (Augustine-1) was born about 1613 in Norwich, England.4,1  He immigrated on April 8, 1637.2  He died 
in 1702.4  He came to America as a servant of Samuel Dix on the "John and Dorothy," embarking April 8, 1637, and landing in 
Ipswich, Massachusetts.  He was a farmer, a surveyor of highways, and a miller.

He was a carpenter; 8 May 1649 purchased a farm of 90 acres from Henry Archer and his wife Elizabeth, granted to them by the 
town of Ipswich beyond Chebacco Falls; again on 10 November 1652 obtained lands in Chebacco, adjoining on the northwest 
land of John Webster; and finally in 1664 he had a share and a half in Plumb Island; voted in the town in 1679; he was a 
surveyor of highways in 1662; in 1671 had permission to have a saw mill on the Chebacco River.  The cellar hole and doorstone 
are still there.

He signed to Loyalist Petition in 1668 and also the Proctor Petition.

His sons Seth and William received their father's property in 1683.

Andrews and Story in Witchcraft:

John Proctor, who was born in Chebacco, had moved to Salem.  He and his wife Elizabeth, had the awful misfortune to be 
charged of being witches. They were arrested, cast into prison, tried and convicted. Most persistent efforts in their behalf for 
clemency were made.  While in prison Proctor addressed Rev. Cotton Mather and others imploring their assistance that their 
innocent blood might be spared.  Their neighbors joined in a petition to the courts to save them.  Rev. John Wise drew up a 
petition which was signed by the men of old Chebacco, whose names were: John Wise, William Cogswell, [William Story Sr.], 
Jonathan Cogswell, [Reginald Foster], John Cogswell Jr., Thomas Choate, John Cogswell Sr., John Burnham Sr., Thomas 
Andrews, William Thompson, Joseph Andrews, Thomas Low Sr., Benjamin Marshall, Isaac Foster, John Andrews Jr., John 
Burnham Jr., William Ruslin, William Goodhue, William Andrews, Isaac Perkins, John Andrews, Nathaniel Perkins, John 
Choate, Sr., Thomas Wilkens, Joseph Proctor, William Cogswell, Samuel Giddings, Thomas Varney, Joseph Eveleth, John 
Fellows, James White.

This document and list of names of those courageous humane and tolerant men, compare favorably with any which has come 
down to me from the early colonial period of the country.  By their act they opposed the intolerance and superstition of the 
Puritans of New England, promulgated, represented and controlled by its clergy and magistrates, a class of rulers whose 
opposition or enmity it was dangerous to encounter.  Their acts on that occasion were at the hazard of their own lives [???] as 
slight causes while attempting to interfere with public affairs.  It required stout hearts for our ancestors to sign and present that 
petition at that particular time, more perilous in some respects than the case of their resistance to the unlawful tax.  Human 
blood was then rated cheap as the penalty for resisting the authority and power controlled and executed by tyrannical rulers.  
But our grand old ancestor and his neighbors were again fighting a righteous cause, for humanity and against ignorance and 
superstition, and while their efforts were futile to save the lives of both victims, for John Proctor was hanged, but his wife was 
spared.  The wave of fanaticism retreated and that reign of terror passed away - we hope - forever.

Signatures on the Petition for John Proctor:

Andrews, John 	Foster, Isaac
Andrews, John Jr	[Foster, Reginald]
Andrews, Joseph 	Giddings, Samuel
Andrews, Thomas 	Goodhue, William
Andrews, William 	Low, Thomas Sr
Burnham, John Sr	Marshall, Benjamin
Burnham, John Jr	Perkins, Isaac
Choate, John Sr	Perkins, Nathaniel
Choate, Thomas 	Proctor, Joseph
Cogswell, John Sr	Ruslin, William
Cogswell, John Jr	[Story, William Sr]
Cogswell, Jonathan	Thompson, William
Cogswell, William 	Varney, Thomas
Cogswell, William 	White, James



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

3

Eveleth, Joseph 	Wilkens, Thomas
Fellows, John 	Wise, John

HISTORICAL NOTE:

Indentured Servant, a person who worked without wages, usually for a period of five to seven years, in exchange for payment 
of the person's passage to the American colonies. The contract, called an "indenture," entitled the servant to food, clothing, 
shelter, and medical attention. Devised by the Virginia Company in the late 1610s, the system provided cheap labor. It is 
estimated that one-half to two-thirds of all European immigrants to the colonies participated in the system, some voluntarily, 
some as victims of penal servitude. The practice disappeared after 1800. [GAHFF]

Salem Witchcraft Trials (May-October 1692), trials that resulted from witchcraft hysteria in Salem Village, Massachusetts Bay 
Colony. When a group of teenaged girls began to behave oddly, officials concluded that they were bewitched. Under 
pressure, they identified local residents as witches and wizards, resulting in dozens of arrests. Of the twenty-seven people who 
went to trial, nineteen were hanged and one man was pressed to death. Ironically, only those who maintained their innocence 
were executed; those who confessed escaped the hangman's noose. Realizing this fact, some confessed in order to save 
themselves.  The community was torn apart by accusations and fear. Boston clergyman Cotton Mather supported the 
persecutions, but his brother Increase Mather argued against the convictions and attempted to play a moderating role during 
the crisis. Governor William Phips forbade further trials, and a new court acquitted or discharged the remaining prisoners. 
[GAHFF] 

He was married to Sarah FOSTER (daughter of Reginald FOSTER and Judith WIGNOL) about 1640 in Massachusetts Bay 
Colony.4,5  Sarah FOSTER6 was born about 1620 in England.  She immigrated in 1638.7  She died in 1703 in MA.  William STORY 
Sr and Sarah FOSTER had the following children:

3 i. Sarah STORY was born in 1641.
4 ii. Mary STORY2 was born on April 12, 1643.

+5 iii. Seth STORY Sr. (born in 1646).
+6 iv. William STORY Jr. (born in 1650).

7 v. Abigail STORY was born in 1654.
+8 vi. Samuel STORY Sr. (born in 1660).

9 vii. Hannah STORY2 was born on August 19, 1662.
10 viii. Susanna STORY was born in 1664.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

4

THIRD GENERATION
5.  Seth STORY Sr.8,9,2 (William-2, Augustine-1) was born in 1646 in Ipswich, MA.9,2  He died on October 9, 1732 in Ipswich, 
MA.9,2  Seth Story was a deacon in the church from 1712 until his death.  The stones erected on the graves of Seth and 
Elizabeth are still standing and in a remarkable state of preservation (as of 1939).  Inscriptions as follows:

Here lyes buried
the body of Deacon Seth Story
aged 87 years
dec'd Octrye 9th
Anno Domino
1732

He lyes ye body
of Mrs. Elizabeth Story
wife of Dea. Seth Story
who died March 12, 1736
age about 87 years
1736

He was a sergeant in King Phillip's Indian War 1675 - 1677.  Seth Story and William Andrews were with Capt. Church (1675) in 
MA and Plymouth. More than half the towns were wholly or partly destroyed, more than one tenth of the men of military age 
were slain or made prisoners by the Indians.  The little colonies were long recovering from there losses.

He made his will June 24, 1724 in which he mentions his dearly beloved wife and sons Jechariah, Seth- daughter Sarah Jewett 20 
shillings, Elizabeth Andrews 20 shillings, Martha Butler 5 pounds, Damaris Martin 20 shillings and a bed.

A portion of his house, which was built in Essex in 1684, Massachusetts, is preserved in the Winterthur museum in 
Winterthur, Delaware.

HISTORICAL NOTE:

King Philip's War (1675-76), an attempt to oust white settlers from New England. Metacomet (known to the whites as King 
Philip), son of Massasoit, led the uprising, which included forces from the Wampanoag, Narragansett, Nipmuck, and 
Pocumtuck tribes. Determined to drive all white settlers from New England, the bands destroyed twelve of ninety Puritan towns 
and attacked forty others. About a thousand Indians were killed, in turn, in the Great Swamp Massacre. The war ended shortly 
after Metacomet's capture and murder in August 1676. Many of his supporters escaped to Canada while others were sold into 
slavery in the West Indies. [GAHFF] 

He was married to Elizabeth CROSS about 1683 in Ipswich, MA.9,4,2  Elizabeth CROSS was born in 1649.  She died on March 
12, 1736.  Seth STORY Sr. and Elizabeth CROSS had the following children:

+11 i. Sarah STORY.
+12 ii. Zachariah STORY (born on March 14, 1684).
+13 iii. Elizabeth STORY (born on October 4, 1687).
+14 iv. Martha STORY (born on September 28, 1691).
+15 v. Seth STORY Jr. (born on April 4, 1694).
+16 vi. Damaris STORY (born on January 24, 1697).

6.  William STORY Jr.2,8 (William-2, Augustine-1) was born in 1650.

He was married to Susannah FULLER on October 25, 1671.8  William STORY Jr. and Susannah FULLER had the following 
children:

17 i. Elizabeth STORY8 was born on October 14, 1672.8



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

5

8.  Samuel STORY Sr.10 (William-2, Augustine-1) was born in 1660 in Ipswich, MA.10  He removed to Norwich, Connecticut, 
about 1722 and his inventory dated 1726, includes a wood lot in Ipswich.

  Samuel STORY Sr. and Elizabeth had the following children:

+18 i. Elizabeth STORY.
19 ii. Mary STORY10 was born in Ipswich, MA.

+20 iii. Dorothy STORY.
+21 iv. Hannah STORY.
+22 v. Margaret STORY (born in 1729).

23 vi. Samuel STORY Jr.10 was born in Ipswich, MA.
24 vii. Ann STORY10 was born on March 31, 1691 in Ipswich, MA.
25 viii. Ephraim STORY10 was born on October 22, 1692 in Ipswich, MA.  He died.10  He died before his 

father.
26 ix. John STORY10 was born on June 19, 1694 in Ipswich, MA.  Further information on him exists on page 

1069 of CONNECTICUT, which was not copied.
27 x. Stephen STORY was born on October 7, 1697 in Ipswich, MA.
28 xi. Solomon STORY10 was born in March 1699 in Ipswich, MA.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

6

FOURTH GENERATION
11.  Sarah STORY2 (Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

She was married to Jeramiah JEWETT in 1723.11

12.  Zachariah STORY2 (Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 14, 1684 in Ipswich, MA.2  CONFLICT: Mary 
Isabell PLYMIRE has him born in Salem, MA.  He Misc event on July 14, 1714.2  He died on February 16, 1774 in Ipswich, MA.2  
He was a Deacon.

He was married to Rachel ANDREWS (daughter of Ensign William ANDREWS and Margaret WOODWARD) on July 14, 1714.2  
Rachel ANDREWS12 was born in 1695.13  She died on July 28, 1771.13  Zachariah STORY and Rachel ANDREWS had the 
following children:

+29 i. Jeremiah STORY Sr. (born on May 21, 1715).
+30 ii. Lucy STORY (born on January 5, 1716).
+31 iii. Rachel STORY (born on March 13, 1718).
+32 iv. Nehemiah STORY Sr. (born on September 29, 1720).
+33 v. Deborah STORY (born on August 6, 1723).
+34 vi. Isaac STORY (born on January 23, 1724).

35 vii. Nathan STORY2 was born on April 21, 1727.
+36 viii. Jesse STORY (born on March 12, 1730).
+37 ix. Jerusha STORY (born on September 29, 1732).
+38 x. Lois STORY (born on March 11, 1734).

13.  Elizabeth STORY2 (Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 4, 1687.

She was married to John ANDREWS on January 4, 1706.14

14.  Martha STORY2 (Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on September 28, 1691.  She Misc event on January 16, 1719.

15.  Seth STORY Jr.11,2 (Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 4, 1694.15  He Misc event on November 30, 1717.9  
He died on August 11, 1786 in Ipswich, MA.15,9  He was for many years deacon in the church of Ipswich, and later became an 
elder.  He kept a family manuscript which is on record at Ipswich.  He also kept a manuscript for Emma (Story) White.  He was 
the father of 15 children, 8 of which grew up and married.

He was married to Martha LOW (daughter of Jonathan LOW and Mary THOMPSON) on March 11, 1717.9  Martha LOW was 
born on March 11, 1694.  She died on September 11, 1786.  CONFLICT: Notes by Mrs. Plymire say she was born March 11 1695 
or 6, and died July 21, 1779.  Seth STORY Jr. and Martha LOW had the following children:

39 i. Seth STORY11 was born.  Died very young.
40 ii. William STORY11.  Died very young.
41 iii. Hannah STORY11.  Died very young.
42 iv. Anna 2nd STORY11.  Died very young.
43 v. Seth 2nd STORY11.  Died very young.

+44 vi. Elizabeth STORY (born on March 3, 1718).
45 vii. Amos STORY9 was born on November 16, 1720.  He died on September 20, 1721.11  He served in the 

French War in 1755.
+46 viii. Martha STORY (born on December 16, 1721).
+47 ix. Johannah STORY (born on October 13, 1723).
+48 x. Sarah STORY (born on September 28, 1725).

49 xi. Anna STORY9 was born on September 1, 1727.  She died on January 6, 1729.11

+50 xii. Lydia STORY (born on March 18, 1728).
+51 xiii. John STORY Sr. (born on January 8, 1739).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

7

+52 xiv. Ebenezer STORY (born on April 2, 1740).
53 xv. Lucy STORY11 was born on May 18, 1743.  She died in 1778.

16.  Damaris STORY2 (Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 24, 1697.  She Misc event on March 17, 1722.

She was married to Joseph MARTIN on March 17, 1721.11

She was married to Samuel CHOATE on April 9, 1758.

18.  Elizabeth STORY10 (Samuel-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in Ipswich, MA.

20.  Dorothy STORY10 (Samuel-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in Ipswich, MA.

21.  Hannah STORY10 (Samuel-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in Ipswich, MA.

22.  Margaret STORY10 (Samuel-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in 1729 in Ipswich, MA.  Born date probably wrong.  
Check

  Margaret STORY and William CHOATE had the following children:

+54 i. Jeramiah CHOATE (born on May 10, 1734).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

8

FIFTH GENERATION
29.  Jeremiah STORY Sr.2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 21, 1715 in Chebacco, Ipswich, 
MA.2  He Misc event on May 20, 1737.  He was a ship's carpenter.

He was married to Margaret HARRIS on May 20, 1737.2  Jeremiah STORY Sr. and Margaret HARRIS had the following children:

55 i. Jeramiah STORY Jr.2.  
56 ii. Zachariah STORY2.  

+57 iii. Nathan STORY.
+58 iv. Thomas STORY.

59 v. Joseph STORY2.  

30.  Lucy STORY2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 5, 1716.

She was married to William BUTLER on April 7, 1737.

31.  Rachel STORY2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 13, 1718.  She Misc event on March 20, 
1740.

32.  Nehemiah STORY Sr.16,17,2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on September 29, 1720 in Ipswich, MA.  
He Misc event on November 7, 1741.  He died on July 4, 1802 in Ipswich, MA.  He served as private in Capt. David Low's (3d) 
Company, Col. Jonathan Cogswell's Regiment Massachusetts Militia during the Revolutionary War.

He was married to Sarah GOULD in 1741.  Sarah GOULD was born in 1721.16  She died in 1762.  Nehemiah STORY Sr. and Sarah 
GOULD had the following children:

+60 i. Nehamiah STORY Jr. (born on February 26, 1749).

He was married to Mary LEE on January 7, 1766 in Ipswich, MA.18  Nehemiah STORY Sr. and Mary LEE had the following 
children:

+61 i. Lucy STORY (born on April 30, 1769).

33.  Deborah STORY2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on August 6, 1723.  She Misc event on August 
20, 1743.  She died on November 24, 1821.

Wesley BURNHAM was born in 1719.  He died on June 28, 1797.

34.  Isaac STORY2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 23, 1724.

He was married to Deborah FOSTER on March 14, 1761.

36.  Jesse STORY2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 12, 1730.

He was married to Ruhami BURNHAM in 1753.  Jesse STORY and Ruhami BURNHAM had the following children:

62 i. Jesse STORY.  He was killed at Bunker Hill.

37.  Jerusha STORY2 (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on September 29, 1732.

She was married to Caleb NORWOOD in 1770.

38.  Lois STORY (Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 11, 1734.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

9

She was married to Francis POOLE on October 19, 1752.

44.  Elizabeth STORY9 (Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 3, 1718.

QUESTION:  Notes by Mrs. Plymire indicate she was married to Stephen
STORY.9

46.  Martha STORY9 (Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on December 16, 1721.

She was married to Samuel BURNHAM in 1743.9

47.  Johannah STORY9 (Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 13, 1723.  CONFLICT:  Notes evidently by 
Jean THOMSON don't list Johannah as a daughter of Seth STORY Jr., and have his daughter Martha married to Jacob 
GOODHUE.

She was married to Jacob GOODHUE in 1744.9  Johannah STORY and Jacob GOODHUE had the following children:

+63 i. Martha GOODHUE.
+64 ii. Nathaniel GOODHUE Sr. (born on February 7, 1762).

48.  Sarah STORY9 (Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on September 28, 1725.  She died on January 14, 1752.11

She was married to Joshua MARTIN in 1744.9

50.  Lydia STORY9 (Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 18, 1728.  She died in 1822.11

She was married to Nathaniel LUFKIN in 1783.9

51.  John STORY Sr.13,9 (Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 8, 1739.15  He died on October 14, 1785 in 
Ipswich, MA.  He served in the Revolutionary War.  He enlisted on April 30, 1778 with Captain David Low's 3rd Company 
Chebacco as a Sgt.

He was married to Hannah PERKINS (daughter of Isaac PERKINS and Elizabeth BUTLER) on May 2, 1760 in Ipswich, MA.9  
Hannah PERKINS was born on May 2, 1740.  She died on August 7, 1824.  John STORY Sr. and Hannah PERKINS had the 
following children:

+65 i. John STORY Jr. (born on February 25, 1761).
+66 ii. James STORY Sr. (born on October 17, 1762).
+67 iii. Abraham STORY Sr. (born on May 17, 1764).
+68 iv. Seth STORY (born on November 11, 1765).
+69 v. Martha STORY (born on May 3, 1767).
+70 vi. Issac STORY (born on July 6, 1769).
+71 vii. Amos STORY (born on April 25, 1771).
+72 viii. Cyrus STORY (born on March 4, 1773).
+73 ix. Hannah STORY (born on October 10, 1774).
+74 x. Elizabeth STORY (born on March 29, 1777).
+75 xi. Susanna STORY (born on October 10, 1779).
+76 xii. Phineas STORY (born on May 4, 1782).
+77 xiii. Lucy STORY (born on August 15, 1784).

52.  Ebenezer STORY9 (Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 2, 1740.  He died on November 2, 1803.9  He 
served in the Revolutionary War.

54.  Jeramiah CHOATE18,19 (Margaret STORY-4, Samuel-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 10, 1734.18  He served in 



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

10

the Revolutionary War.

He was married to Eunice GIDDINGS in 1765.18  Jeramiah CHOATE and Eunice GIDDINGS had the following children:

+78 i. Catherine CHOATE (born before March 10, 1765).
+79 ii. Priscilla CHOATE (born before August 23, 1767).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

11

SIXTH GENERATION
57.  Nathan STORY2 (Jeremiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  He was a farmer and a ship's carpenter.

The following is the record of Nathan Story as it appears in the Revolutionary War Rolls of Massachusetts:

Nathan Story, Manchester, Massachusetts, was a private in Captain Moses Hart's company, Colonel Paul Dudley Sergeant's 
regiment; muster roll dated August 1, 1775;

enlisted May 16, 1775; service twenty-six days;

also, Captain John Wiley's company, Colonel Sergeant's (Twenty-Eighth) regiment;

company return (probably October, 1775);

also, order for bounty coat dated December 13, 1775;

also, sergeant, Colonel Henry Jackson's regiment;

Continental pay accounts for service from May 27, 1777, to December 31, 1779:  residence, Manchester;

credited to the town of Manchester;

also, Ensign Jabez Barney's company, Colonel Jackson's regiment, commanded by (Lieutenant Colonel) William S. Smith;

pay roll for November, 1778;

also Lieutenant Colonel David Cobb's (2nd) company, Colonel Jackson's regiment, muster roll for April, 1779, dated Pawtucket; 
engaged May 27, 1777;

term three years;

also, Second Company commanded by Lieutenant Thomas Edwards, Colonel Jackson's regiment;

company return certified at Camp Providence, July 13, 1779;

engaged for the town of Ipswich;

also Lieutenant Colonel Cobb's company, Colonel Jackson's regiment;

pay roles for July and October 1779;

also Colonel Jackson's regiment;

regimental return made up to December 31, 1779, dated Camp at Providence. 

  Nathan STORY had the following children:

+80 i. William STORY.

58.  Thomas STORY2 (Jeremiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Thomas STORY had the following children:

+81 i. Moses STORY.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

12

60.  Nehamiah STORY Jr.16,17,11 (Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 26, 1749 in 
Ipswich, MA.  He died in 1784 in Manchester, MA.  He served in the Revolutionary War.  He is described in 
MASSACHUSETTS SOLDIERS AND SAILORS OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR as "[Of] Manchester.  Master, sloop 
"Liverpool;" descriptive list of officers and crew, sworn to May 17, 1780; age 31 yrs.; stature, 5 ft. 10 in.; complexion, light; 
residence, Manchester."

"Admitted to Chebacco, dismission from Manchester, July 11, 1784."

He was married to Lucy STORY on April 7, 1771.11  Lucy STORY16 was born in 1751.11

61.  Lucy STORY11 (Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 30, 1769.18  CONFLICT: Mary 
Isabell PLYMIRE lists birthdate as Dec 12, 1768.  She died on August 23, 1864.18  Mrs. Lucy Story was a woman of strong and 
active mind, which she retained fully until her death.  She was deeply interested in, and also well versed in the politics of her 
day, and had a keen desire to see the Civil War closed and slavery abolished.  She was twelve years old at the time the famous 
dark day occurred and she often spoke of the incidents connected with it, which she well remembered.

QUESTION:  Is the" famous dark day" an eclipse?  This would be in 1781 in Ipswich.

She was married to Abraham STORY Sr. (son of John STORY Sr. and Hannah PERKINS) on January 7, 1787.  Lucy and Abraham 
were third cousins.18  Abraham STORY Sr.18,20,11 was born on May 17, 1764 in Chebacco, Ipswich, MA.18  He immigrated about 
1835 to Underhill, VT.  He died on March 6, 1843.18  He immigrated to Enfield, NH.  Deacon Abraham Story lived in Chebacco 
until his family was all born when he removed to Enfield, NH, and about 1835 he moved again to Underhill, VT, where he spent 
the rest of his life.  He was a deacon in the Free Will Baptist Church, never had a sick day in his life until two days before his 
death March 6, 1845 at 80 years, 10 months. The descendents of Abraham Story and Lucy Story were all Free Will Baptists. 
  Lucy STORY and Abraham STORY Sr. had the following children:

82 i. Abraham STORY Jr..  
+83 ii. Lucy STORY (born on December 20, 1794).

63.  Martha GOODHUE11 (Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Martha GOODHUE and WARNER had the following children:

84 i. Seth WARNER11.  He was with the Green Mountain Boys and Ethan Allen.

64.  Nathaniel GOODHUE Sr.19 (Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 7, 1762 in 
Chebacco, Ipswich, MA.  He died on December 6, 1835 in Bow, NH.

He was married to Catherine CHOATE (daughter of Jeramiah CHOATE and Eunice GIDDINGS) on November 26, 1788.19  
Catherine CHOATE19 was born before March 10, 1765 in Chebacco, Ipswich, MA.  She was baptized on March 10, 1765.  She 
died on September 13, 1830 in Bow, NH.  Nathaniel GOODHUE Sr. and Catherine CHOATE had the following children:

85 i. James GOODHUE19 was born on May 8, 1789.  He died in 1851.
+86 ii. Nathaniel GOODHUE Jr. (born on July 9, 1791).
+87 iii. Joanna GOODHUE (born on July 10, 1793).
+88 iv. Asa GOODHUE (born on September 10, 1795).
+89 v. Eunice GOODHUE (born on February 4, 1798).
+90 vi. Nancy GOODHUE (born on June 20, 1800).
+91 vii. Walter GOODHUE (born on October 8, 1802).

65.  John STORY Jr.13,11 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 25, 1761.15  He immigrated 
between 1793 and 1796.  He died on June 18, 1848 in Enfield, NH.18  He was buried in Enfield, NH.21,18  His grave can be found in 
Enfield, NH.  Montcalm Cemetery, No. 54.  He served in the Revolutionary War, being 17 years old when on April 30, 1778 he 
enlisted with Captain David Low's 3rd Company, Chebacco.

He and his brother James drew a pension of $8 a month.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

13

He removed from Chebacco Parish, Ipswich , Essex County, MA sometime between 1793 and 1796 to Enfield, Hillsboro County, 
NH, where he continued until his death.  He followed the cod and mackerel fishing for about 16 years, helped build a merchant 
vessel, and sailed on her for the West Indies, when he was taken prisoner by a British vessel and put on board a prison ship 
where he remained for 15 months.  He then worked his way back to Essex and arrived one Sunday morning so changed by 
fever, ague, and smallpox that his mother did not know him.  He also went on one or two voyages to Spain.  He was remembered 
by his granddaughter (Mrs. Charles Story French) as a very erect, squarely built man with white hair. 

He was married to Priscilla CHOATE (daughter of Jeramiah CHOATE and Eunice GIDDINGS) on April 17, 1787 in Ipswich, MA.
15  Priscilla CHOATE22,19 was born before August 23, 1767 in Ipswich, MA.  She was baptized on August 23, 1767 in Ipswich, 
MA.  She died on March 5, 1852 in Enfield, NH.  Her grave can also be found in Enfield, NH.  John STORY Jr. and Priscilla 
CHOATE had the following children:

+92 i. John STORY III (born on December 17, 1787).
93 ii. Lydia STORY19 was born on September 8, 1789 in Ipswich, MA.

+94 iii. Job STORY (born on August 6, 1791).
95 iv. George STORY23,19 was born on December 19, 1793 in Ipswich, MA.  He, along with brothers John, 

Job, and Ira, settled in Meigs County, OH. George settled in Bedford Township.
96 v. Hannah STORY19 was born on October 4, 1796 in Enfield, NH.

+97 vi. Lois STORY (born on October 25, 1798).
+98 vii. Epes STORY (born on November 3, 1800).

99 viii. Mary STORY19 was born on December 13, 1803 in Enfield, NH.
+100 ix. Ira STORY (born on October 29, 1804).

101 x. Asa STORY19 was born on November 11, 1806 in Enfield, NH.
102 xi. Eli STORY19 was born on November 11, 1806 in Enfield, NH.
103 xii. Ziba STORY19 was born on August 7, 1810 in Enfield, NH.

66.  James STORY Sr. (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 17, 1762.  He and his brother John 
drew a pension of $8 a month.

  James STORY Sr. and Sarah WOODBURY had the following children:

104 i. James STORY Jr.11 was born on September 14, 1788.  He died in 1845.  He drew an 1812 pension.

67.  Abraham STORY Sr.18,20,11 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 17, 1764 in Chebacco, 
Ipswich, MA.18  He immigrated about 1835 to Underhill, VT.  He died on March 6, 1843.18  He immigrated to Enfield, NH.  Deacon 
Abraham Story lived in Chebacco until his family was all born when he removed to Enfield, NH, and about 1835 he moved again 
to Underhill, VT, where he spent the rest of his life.  He was a deacon in the Free Will Baptist Church, never had a sick day in 
his life until two days before his death March 6, 1845 at 80 years, 10 months. The descendents of Abraham Story and Lucy 
Story were all Free Will Baptists. 

He was married to Lucy STORY (daughter of Nehemiah STORY Sr. and Mary LEE) on January 7, 1787.  Lucy and Abraham were 
third cousins.18  Lucy STORY11 was born on April 30, 1769.18  CONFLICT: Mary Isabell PLYMIRE lists birthdate as Dec 12, 
1768.  She died on August 23, 1864.18  Mrs. Lucy Story was a woman of strong and active mind, which she retained fully until 
her death.  She was deeply interested in, and also well versed in the politics of her day, and had a keen desire to see the Civil 
War closed and slavery abolished.  She was twelve years old at the time the famous dark day occurred and she often spoke of 
the incidents connected with it, which she well remembered.

QUESTION:  Is the" famous dark day" an eclipse?  This would be in 1781 in Ipswich.  Abraham STORY Sr. and Lucy STORY 
had the following children:

82 i. Abraham STORY Jr..
+83 ii. Lucy STORY (born on December 20, 1794).

68.  Seth STORY (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on November 11, 1765.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

14

69.  Martha STORY24 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 3, 1767.

70.  Issac STORY (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on July 6, 1769.

71.  Amos STORY11 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 25, 1771.  He was the keeper of Ten 
Pound[?] Lighthouse, Gloucester.

72.  Cyrus STORY (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 4, 1773.

73.  Hannah STORY24 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 10, 1774.

74.  Elizabeth STORY24 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on March 29, 1777.

75.  Susanna STORY24 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 10, 1779.

76.  Phineas STORY24 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 4, 1782.

77.  Lucy STORY24 (John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on August 15, 1784.

78.  Catherine CHOATE19 (Jeramiah-5, Margaret STORY-4, Samuel-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born before March 10, 1765 
in Chebacco, Ipswich, MA.  She was baptized on March 10, 1765.  She died on September 13, 1830 in Bow, NH.

She was married to Nathaniel GOODHUE Sr. (son of Jacob GOODHUE and Johannah STORY) on November 26, 1788.19  
Nathaniel GOODHUE Sr.19 was born on February 7, 1762 in Chebacco, Ipswich, MA.  He died on December 6, 1835 in Bow, 
NH.  Catherine CHOATE and Nathaniel GOODHUE Sr. had the following children:

85 i. James GOODHUE (born on May 8, 1789).
+86 ii. Nathaniel GOODHUE Jr. (born on July 9, 1791).
+87 iii. Joanna GOODHUE (born on July 10, 1793).
+88 iv. Asa GOODHUE (born on September 10, 1795).
+89 v. Eunice GOODHUE (born on February 4, 1798).
+90 vi. Nancy GOODHUE (born on June 20, 1800).
+91 vii. Walter GOODHUE (born on October 8, 1802).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

15

79.  Priscilla CHOATE22,19 (Jeramiah-5, Margaret STORY-4, Samuel-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born before August 23, 
1767 in Ipswich, MA.  She was baptized on August 23, 1767 in Ipswich, MA.  She died on March 5, 1852 in Enfield, NH.  Her 
grave can also be found in Enfield, NH.

She was married to John STORY Jr. (son of John STORY Sr. and Hannah PERKINS) on April 17, 1787 in Ipswich, MA.15  John 
STORY Jr.13,11 was born on February 25, 1761.15  He immigrated between 1793 and 1796.  He died on June 18, 1848 in Enfield, 
NH.18  He was buried in Enfield, NH.21,18  His grave can be found in Enfield, NH.  Montcalm Cemetery, No. 54.  He served in the 
Revolutionary War, being 17 years old when on April 30, 1778 he enlisted with Captain David Low's 3rd Company, Chebacco.

He and his brother James drew a pension of $8 a month.

He removed from Chebacco Parish, Ipswich , Essex County, MA sometime between 1793 and 1796 to Enfield, Hillsboro County, 
NH, where he continued until his death.  He followed the cod and mackerel fishing for about 16 years, helped build a merchant 
vessel, and sailed on her for the West Indies, when he was taken prisoner by a British vessel and put on board a prison ship 
where he remained for 15 months.  He then worked his way back to Essex and arrived one Sunday morning so changed by 
fever, ague, and smallpox that his mother did not know him.  He also went on one or two voyages to Spain.  He was remembered 
by his granddaughter (Mrs. Charles Story French) as a very erect, squarely built man with white hair. 
  Priscilla CHOATE and John STORY Jr. had the following children:

+92 i. John STORY III (born on December 17, 1787).
93 ii. Lydia STORY (born on September 8, 1789).

+94 iii. Job STORY (born on August 6, 1791).
95 iv. George STORY (born on December 19, 1793).
96 v. Hannah STORY (born on October 4, 1796).

+97 vi. Lois STORY (born on October 25, 1798).
+98 vii. Epes STORY (born on November 3, 1800).

99 viii. Mary STORY (born on December 13, 1803).
+100 ix. Ira STORY (born on October 29, 1804).

101 x. Asa STORY (born on November 11, 1806).
102 xi. Eli STORY (born on November 11, 1806).
103 xii. Ziba STORY (born on August 7, 1810).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

16

SEVENTH GENERATION
80.  William STORY2 (Nathan-6, Jeremiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in Essex, NH.2  .  He died in 
Hopkinton, NH.  He was a farmer.  He moved to Hopkinton, NH, and became the ancestor of the Storys of that town.

Lydia KNOWLTON2 (daughter of Ezekial KNOWLTON and Elizabeth WOODBURY) was born on February 20, 1784.2  William 
STORY and Lydia KNOWLTON had the following children:

+105 i. James Knowlton STORY (born on August 17, 1814).

81.  Moses STORY2 (Thomas-6, Jeremiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Moses STORY and Sarah CHANDLER had the following children:

+106 i. Sarah STORY (born on January 4, 1815).

83.  Lucy STORY (Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on December 20, 1794 in 
Ipswich, MA.  She died in 1844.  Her husband Job was her third cousin.

She was married to Job STORY (son of John STORY Jr. and Priscilla CHOATE) on March 28, 1822 in Underhill, VT.  Job and 
Lucy were third cousins.  CONFLICT: Mary Isabell BARROWS says
the marriage occured in Enfield, NH.18,24  Job STORY25 was born on August 6, 1791 in Ipswich, MA.19  He died on March 19, 
1883 in Bedford Township, OH.26  He was buried on March 20, 1883 in Burlingham Cemetery.  His wife Lucy was his third 
cousin.

His OBITUARY:

Job Story, one of the pioneers of Bedford Township, was born in Essex, Massachusetts August 6, 1791, and died at his home in 
Bedford Township, Meigs Co., Ohio March 19, 1883, being 91 years, 7 months, and 13 days old.

He was the third child of a family of twelve.  His father, John Story, was a fisherman, but when Job was 16 years old, he moved 
to Enfield, Grafton Co., New Hampshire, where he followed farming.

When Job was 23 years old (1814) he, in company with his brother, George, started to walk to Ohio.  Each carried a pack on his 
back weighing about 30 pounds.  They came via Troy, New York and Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, walking the entire distance, 598 
miles (except 5 miles) to the latter place, where they took passage on an open boat called the Blacksnake for Marietta.  After 
traveling about 130 miles in this way they became dissatisfied with the mode of traveling and again pursued their journey on 
foot.  They arrived at their brother John's in Orange Township May 1, 1816 having been 30 days on the way, traveling 600 
miles, an average of 24 miles per day.  Their journey cost them $39.19, an average of $1.30 per day.

Job remained in this county nearly two year, working for most of the time for $12.00 per month, or 62.5 cents or one bushel of 
wheat per day, in harvest.  He spent the days and nights in Bedford Township when there was but one house in it.

After selecting a piece of land, he returned as he came, to his home in New Hampshire and it was not until the year 1833 that he 
finally moved to Miegs County with his wife and six children in the company of two other families, 19 persons in all.  They cam 
in wagons without locks and made the trip in 30 days.  He purchased 120 acres of land near Burlingham for $200.00 and lived 
upon the same until the time of his death.  There were at that time about 50 voters in Bedford.

He was at one time clerk of the township but failed to be reelected because he charged $3.00 for his services.  He was one of the 
school examiners for a number of years, the local director composing the board and the qualifications of teachers being a 
knowledge of the three R's.

He was married in 1822 to Lucy Story by whom he had several children, viz. Edward, David, Adoniram, Arthur, Samantha, 
Lucy, and Ziba.

His wife died in 1844 and in 1859 he was married to Sarah Decker, she dying he was married again in 1870 to Elizabeth Dillinger 



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

17

who survived him.  He left 27 grandchildren and 24 great-grandchildren.  The last 4 or 5 years of his life he was without reason, 
requiring the care of a little child.

In politics he was first a Whig, then a Free Soiler, being the first in Bedford Township to vote that ticket.  Afterwards he was a 
Republican.  In a matter of religion he was a Methodist for many years but afterwards became a Universalist in which faith he 
died.  Being industrious, frugal and economical he was successful as a farmer.

Strictly honest in all of his dealings he acquired to good will, confidence, and esteem of all with whom he associated, and his 
children proved to the world that they were properly instructed in youth by living useful, quite, and orderly lives.

The remains were interred in Burlingham cemetery on March 20, 1883 in the presence of quite a large number of persons, about 
1/2 of whom were relatives.

An anecdote:

Job Story walked from Ohio to New Hampshire to visit.  It took him 80 days to make the trip.  He then walked back to Meigs 
County Ohio to get his land[?].  He then walked back to New Hampshire and when he was all loaded up to move the horse 
kicked him and broke his leg.  He went back in the house and waited one year before he came to Meigs County.

HISTORICAL NOTES:

Whig Party (1834-56), major political party formed to oppose Andrew Jackson and the Democratic party. Led by Henry Clay and 
Daniel Webster, the Whigs supported the American System, a high protective tariff, a national bank, and federal aid for roads, 
canals, and bridges. The Whigs were victorious in 1840 by parading William Henry Harrison as a humble "log cabin" candidate 
who drank hard cider, and they won again in 1848 with another war hero, Gen. Zachary Taylor. The slavery issue and the 
annexation of Texas destroyed the Whigs, and in 1856 many members joined either the Know-Nothing party or the new 
Republican party, which opposed the extension of slavery. [GAHFF]

Free-Soil Party (1848-54), a political party organized to oppose the spread of slavery into the territories acquired from Mexico. 
The party consisted of former Liberty party members and antislavery Democrats and Whigs. In the election of 1848 they chose 
Martin Van Buren as their presidential candidate and Charles Francis Adams as vice president. They drew enough votes from 
the Democratic candidate, Lewis Cass, to make possible the election of the Whig candidate, Zachary Taylor. The party's slogan 
was, "Free soil, free speech, free labor, and free men." In 1854 the party dissolved, and many of its members joined the new 
Republican party.

The Republican party was organized in 1854 to oppose the extension of slavery. John C. Frémont was the party's first but 
unsuccessful presidential candidate in 1856, and in 1860 Abraham Lincoln became the first Republican candidate elected to the 
presidency. [GAHFF] 
  Lucy STORY and Job STORY had the following children:

+107 i. Edward STORY.
+108 ii. David STORY.
+109 iii. Arthur STORY.
+110 iv. Lucy STORY.
+111 v. Ziba STORY.
+112 vi. Samantha STORY (born on September 7, 1826).
+113 vii. Adoniram STORY (born on September 5, 1828).

86.  Nathaniel GOODHUE Jr.19 (Nathaniel-6, Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on July 9, 
1791.  He died in January 1833.

87.  Joanna GOODHUE19 (Nathaniel-6, Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on July 10, 1793.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

18

88.  Asa GOODHUE19 (Nathaniel-6, Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on September 10, 
1795.

89.  Eunice GOODHUE19 (Nathaniel-6, Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 4, 
1798.  She died on October 6, 1886.

Aaron NICHOLS19 was born on May 7, 1791.  He died on January 28, 1892 in Bow, NH.  Eunice GOODHUE and Aaron 
NICHOLS had the following children:

114 i. John NICHOLS.  

90.  Nancy GOODHUE19 (Nathaniel-6, Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on June 20, 1800.

91.  Walter GOODHUE19 (Nathaniel-6, Johannah STORY-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 8, 
1802.  He died in 1880.

92.  John STORY III23,19 (John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on December 17, 1787 in Ipswich, 
MA.  He died in 1837.  He, along with brothers Job, George, and Ira, settled in Meigs County, OH.  John settled in Orange 
Township.

He was married to Sally HOYT on December 23, 1809 in Grafton , Grafton County, NH.  John STORY III and Sally HOYT had the 
following children:

+115 i. Jeremiah Hoyt STORY (born on November 15, 1810).
116 ii. Shopho?ia V. STORY27 was born on December 25, 1812.
117 iii. Priscilla C. STORY27 was born on June 3, 1816.
118 iv. John STORY IV27 was born on December 10, 1818.
119 v. Hannah P. STORY27 was born on October 21, 1821.
120 vi. Sarah Ann STORY27 was born on February 15, 1823.
121 vii. Ira C. STORY27 was born on October 22, 1827.
122 viii. Alden STORY27 was born on July 21, 1830.

94.  Job STORY25 (John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on August 6, 1791 in Ipswich, MA.19  He 
died on March 19, 1883 in Bedford Township, OH.26  He was buried on March 20, 1883 in Burlingham Cemetery.  His wife Lucy 
was his third cousin.

His OBITUARY:

Job Story, one of the pioneers of Bedford Township, was born in Essex, Massachusetts August 6, 1791, and died at his home in 
Bedford Township, Meigs Co., Ohio March 19, 1883, being 91 years, 7 months, and 13 days old.

He was the third child of a family of twelve.  His father, John Story, was a fisherman, but when Job was 16 years old, he moved 
to Enfield, Grafton Co., New Hampshire, where he followed farming.

When Job was 23 years old (1814) he, in company with his brother, George, started to walk to Ohio.  Each carried a pack on his 
back weighing about 30 pounds.  They came via Troy, New York and Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, walking the entire distance, 598 
miles (except 5 miles) to the latter place, where they took passage on an open boat called the Blacksnake for Marietta.  After 
traveling about 130 miles in this way they became dissatisfied with the mode of traveling and again pursued their journey on 
foot.  They arrived at their brother John's in Orange Township May 1, 1816 having been 30 days on the way, traveling 600 
miles, an average of 24 miles per day.  Their journey cost them $39.19, an average of $1.30 per day.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

19

Job remained in this county nearly two year, working for most of the time for $12.00 per month, or 62.5 cents or one bushel of 
wheat per day, in harvest.  He spent the days and nights in Bedford Township when there was but one house in it.

After selecting a piece of land, he returned as he came, to his home in New Hampshire and it was not until the year 1833 that he 
finally moved to Miegs County with his wife and six children in the company of two other families, 19 persons in all.  They cam 
in wagons without locks and made the trip in 30 days.  He purchased 120 acres of land near Burlingham for $200.00 and lived 
upon the same until the time of his death.  There were at that time about 50 voters in Bedford.

He was at one time clerk of the township but failed to be reelected because he charged $3.00 for his services.  He was one of the 
school examiners for a number of years, the local director composing the board and the qualifications of teachers being a 
knowledge of the three R's.

He was married in 1822 to Lucy Story by whom he had several children, viz. Edward, David, Adoniram, Arthur, Samantha, 
Lucy, and Ziba.

His wife died in 1844 and in 1859 he was married to Sarah Decker, she dying he was married again in 1870 to Elizabeth Dillinger 
who survived him.  He left 27 grandchildren and 24 great-grandchildren.  The last 4 or 5 years of his life he was without reason, 
requiring the care of a little child.

In politics he was first a Whig, then a Free Soiler, being the first in Bedford Township to vote that ticket.  Afterwards he was a 
Republican.  In a matter of religion he was a Methodist for many years but afterwards became a Universalist in which faith he 
died.  Being industrious, frugal and economical he was successful as a farmer.

Strictly honest in all of his dealings he acquired to good will, confidence, and esteem of all with whom he associated, and his 
children proved to the world that they were properly instructed in youth by living useful, quite, and orderly lives.

The remains were interred in Burlingham cemetery on March 20, 1883 in the presence of quite a large number of persons, about 
1/2 of whom were relatives.

An anecdote:

Job Story walked from Ohio to New Hampshire to visit.  It took him 80 days to make the trip.  He then walked back to Meigs 
County Ohio to get his land[?].  He then walked back to New Hampshire and when he was all loaded up to move the horse 
kicked him and broke his leg.  He went back in the house and waited one year before he came to Meigs County.

HISTORICAL NOTES:

Whig Party (1834-56), major political party formed to oppose Andrew Jackson and the Democratic party. Led by Henry Clay and 
Daniel Webster, the Whigs supported the American System, a high protective tariff, a national bank, and federal aid for roads, 
canals, and bridges. The Whigs were victorious in 1840 by parading William Henry Harrison as a humble "log cabin" candidate 
who drank hard cider, and they won again in 1848 with another war hero, Gen. Zachary Taylor. The slavery issue and the 
annexation of Texas destroyed the Whigs, and in 1856 many members joined either the Know-Nothing party or the new 
Republican party, which opposed the extension of slavery. [GAHFF]

Free-Soil Party (1848-54), a political party organized to oppose the spread of slavery into the territories acquired from Mexico. 
The party consisted of former Liberty party members and antislavery Democrats and Whigs. In the election of 1848 they chose 
Martin Van Buren as their presidential candidate and Charles Francis Adams as vice president. They drew enough votes from 
the Democratic candidate, Lewis Cass, to make possible the election of the Whig candidate, Zachary Taylor. The party's slogan 
was, "Free soil, free speech, free labor, and free men." In 1854 the party dissolved, and many of its members joined the new 
Republican party.

The Republican party was organized in 1854 to oppose the extension of slavery. John C. Frémont was the party's first but 
unsuccessful presidential candidate in 1856, and in 1860 Abraham Lincoln became the first Republican candidate elected to the 
presidency. [GAHFF] 

He was married to Lucy STORY (daughter of Abraham STORY Sr. and Lucy STORY) on March 28, 1822 in Underhill, VT.  Job 



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

20

and Lucy were third cousins.  CONFLICT: Mary Isabell BARROWS says
the marriage occured in Enfield, NH.18,24  Lucy STORY was born on December 20, 1794 in Ipswich, MA.  She died in 1844.  Her 
husband Job was her third cousin.  Job STORY and Lucy STORY had the following children:

+107 i. Edward STORY.
+108 ii. David STORY.
+109 iii. Arthur STORY.
+110 iv. Lucy STORY.
+111 v. Ziba STORY.
+112 vi. Samantha STORY (born on September 7, 1826).
+113 vii. Adoniram STORY (born on September 5, 1828).

He was married to Sarah DICKER in 1849.

He was married to Elizabeth DILLENGER in 1870.

97.  Lois STORY19 (John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 25, 1798 in Enfield, NH.  She 
died in February 1873.11

98.  Epes STORY19 (John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on November 3, 1800 in Enfield, NH.

He was married to Eunice DURHAM on March 23, 1821.

100.  Ira STORY23,19 (John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 29, 1804 in Enfield, NH.  He 
immigrated in 1836.23  He died in Meigs County, OH.  He followed in brothers, John, Job, and George in the settlement of Meigs 
County.  Ira settled in Bedford Township, having traveled with his family from Grafton, NH.  He built a log cabin along what is 
now Route 33 in Burlingham.  His son Byron built a house (pictured in source article) on the same spot.

They had seven children, but only three survived childhood.23  Ira STORY and Hannah GILES had the following children:

+123 i. Byron STORY.
124 ii. Elias STORY28.  He remained in Bedford all his life.

+125 iii. Nelson STORY (born on April 4, 1838).
126 iv. Ira STORY18.  

Ira STORY had the following children:

127 i. Lucinda STORY28.  



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

21

EIGHTH GENERATION
105.  James Knowlton STORY2 (William-7, Nathan-6, Jeremiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on 
August 17, 1814 in Hopkinton, NH.2  He was educated in the common schools and at Hopkinton Academy.  From 1835 to 1862 
he was a traveling salesman, and sold cigars and confectionery from his wagon throughout New England.  After 1862, he was a 
farmer in Hopkinton.  He was a stirring man and well liked, and represented Hopkinton in the general court in 1856-57.

He was married to Sarah STORY (daughter of Moses STORY and Sarah CHANDLER) in 1835.  They were second cousins.2  
Sarah STORY2 was born on January 4, 1815 in Hopkinton, MA.2  James Knowlton STORY and Sarah STORY had the following 
children:

+128 i. David Burnham STORY (born on January 19, 1836).
129 ii. George M. STORY2.  
130 iii. Sara Annetto STORY2.  
131 iv. James Henry STORY2.  

106.  Sarah STORY2 (Moses-7, Thomas-6, Jeremiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 4, 
1815 in Hopkinton, MA.2

She was married to James Knowlton STORY (son of William STORY and Lydia KNOWLTON) in 1835.  They were second 
cousins.2  James Knowlton STORY2 was born on August 17, 1814 in Hopkinton, NH.2  He was educated in the common 
schools and at Hopkinton Academy.  From 1835 to 1862 he was a traveling salesman, and sold cigars and confectionery from 
his wagon throughout New England.  After 1862, he was a farmer in Hopkinton.  He was a stirring man and well liked, and 
represented Hopkinton in the general court in 1856-57.  Sarah STORY and James Knowlton STORY had the following children:

+128 i. David Burnham STORY (born on January 19, 1836).
129 ii. George M. STORY.
130 iii. Sara Annetto STORY.
131 iv. James Henry STORY.

107.  Edward STORY28 (Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  He had no 
children.

108.  David STORY (Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  David STORY and Lucy D. had the following children:

+132 i. Melissa STORY.

109.  Arthur STORY (Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  His second 
wife Celinda BRADFIELD was the sister of his first wife.

  Arthur STORY and Celind BRADFIELD had the following children:

+133 i. Homer STORY.
+134 ii. Emerson STORY.

  Arthur STORY and BRADFIELD had the following children:

+135 i. William STORY.
+136 ii. Samaria STORY.
+137 iii. Samantha STORY.

110.  Lucy STORY (Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

22

  Lucy STORY and Charles SANBORN had the following children:

+138 i. B.H. SANBORN.

111.  Ziba STORY (Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Ziba STORY and Ruth HARPER had the following children:

+139 i. Miriam STORY.
+140 ii. Sebastian STORY.

141 iii. Louisa STORY18.  
142 iv. Rhoda STORY18.  

112.  Samantha STORY26 (Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born 
on September 7, 1826 in Enfield, NH.26  She died on December 31, 1888 in Hemlock Grove, OH.26  She died of consumption.

She was married to John Alexander JOHNSTON on October 11, 1846 in Beverly, OH.  Samantha STORY and John Alexander 
JOHNSTON had the following children:

143 i. James Job JOHNSTON28 was born on May 28, 1848.
+144 ii. Lucy Isabell JOHNSTON (born on January 22, 1850).
+145 iii. Samantha Girlinda JOHNSTON (born on April 24, 1851).
+146 iv. Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON (born on February 10, 1853).
+147 v. Mary Catherine JOHNSTON (born on April 17, 1854).
+148 vi. Eira Evaline JOHNSON (born on February 28, 1856).

149 vii. John Story JOHNSTON28 was born in 1857.
+150 viii. William Arthur JOHNSTON (born on January 30, 1860).

151 ix. David Elmer JOHNSTON25 was born on January 1, 1862.
152 x. Edward Ellsworth JOHNSTON28 was born on January 4, 1862.

+153 xi. Charles Andrew JOHNSTON (born on July 24, 1864).
154 xii. Ziba Alexander JOHNSTON18 was born on July 20, 1867.  He lived in California.

113.  Adoniram STORY29 (Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born 
on September 5, 1828 in Enfield, NH.  He died on July 10, 1872 in Meigs County, OH.  He was a farmer and a carpenter, and 
served in the Civil War.

Sally A. RUSH was born on July 8, 1863.  She died in 1918.  Adoniram STORY and Sally A. RUSH had the following children:

+155 i. Seldon STORY.
+156 ii. David STORY.

157 iii. Lincoln STORY18.  
158 iv. Luada STORY18.  

Sally A. RUSH was born on July 8, 1863.  She died in 1918.

115.  Jeremiah Hoyt STORY27 (John-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on November 15, 
1810.

He was married to Hannah MALLOY on November 13, 1836 in Orange Township, Meigs County, OH.  Jeremiah Hoyt STORY 
and Hannah MALLOY had the following children:

+159 i. James S. STORY (born on September 17, 1837).
160 ii. Joseph M. STORY27 was born on January 12, 1840.
161 iii. John P. STORY27 was born on July 12, 1840.
162 iv. Charles M. STORY27 was born on March 17, 1845.
163 v. William STORY27 was born on May 17, 1856.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

23

123.  Byron STORY30,23 (Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  He traveled as an infant with his family 
from Grafton, NH to Meigs County.  He remained in Bedford all his life, and built a mill which once stood upon Route 33 in 
Burlingham.

Byron STORY had the following children:

+164 i. Hannah STORY.
165 ii. Walter STORY23.  He migrated to Montana.
166 iii. Charles STORY23.  He also migrated to Montana.

125.  Nelson STORY29,31 (Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 4, 1838 in OH.32  He 
immigrated in 1858.  He died on March 9, 1926.32  From "Malcolm Story Remembers His Grandfather's Tales:"

"Boys, I'm going to take you on the wildest, longest, roughest, maybe riskiest trail of any you have ever seen.  But I judge you 
are men, which is why I picked you.  I'm the boss of this drive.  If anyone doesn't like that, or doesn't want to go along, he can 
step down now, and no questions asked, and no hard feelings."

This is what 24 men heard before joining up in 1866 with 28 year old Nelson Story to make the now famous cattle drive from 
Texas to Montana, according to Paul Wellman in "The Greatest Cattle Drive." With their help, Story was able to bring the herd 
up to Bozeman with only two Indian fights and the loss of only three men.

[Nelson] Story was born April 4, 1838 in Meigs [County] Ohio.  His father died when he was seventeen and his mother died 
three years later.  On March 15, 1858, at the age of 20, Nelson Story cut short his collegiate education and left Ohio with a 
vague notion of were he was headed.

According to the "History of Montana, Vol. II.," he said he was "simply going West to better by condition."

Major John B. Catlin, who accompanied Story on the drive, is quoted in "History of Montana, Vol. II," "I want to say now, after 
three years on the skirmish line in the Civil War, that I have never seen a fighting man like Nelson Story.  He hunted a fight, and 
when he found it, he knew how to handle it.  He never carried a rifle, but there were always two big navy revolvers on his hip.  
He was always splendidly mounted and would ride like the wind.  He would say 'Come on. boys,' and ride away.  Of course we 
followed him - we would have followed him to hell - but, accustomed as the Civil War made me to following a daredevil leader, 
there were a good many times when Nelson Story had me guessing.  The Indians soon got to know him.  Also, they feared him.  
They knew he would go through with whatever he undertook and they had no time to bother with him."

Malcolm Story remembered his grandfather as tough, too.  "When a man tried to jump his claim back in 1865, my grandfather 
shot his hand off!"  Nelson Story had worked out his claim by the fall of 1865, and took off for New York City with his fortune in 
gold dust.  He exchanged his gold for about $30,000 in greenbacks, a considerable rate of return for the day, and headed down 
to Texas to purchase cattle.  The resulting cattle drive up to Montana assured Nelson Story's mark in Montana history.

"Back in 1872, my grandfather went to the San Fernando Valley to buy 1,000 Mexican mustang mares to bring back up to 
Montana," said Story. "On his way back, the Mormons wouldn't let him cross their land until he paid 'taxes' on his herd.  Story 
was a tough man, but he knew when he was licked.  He paid with half his herd, and came on through.

"Ransom it was, but it only took a couple of years to get the herd back up to the original thousand.

"But, that's how he happened to know the Los Angeles area.

"Now, after the bad winter of 1886-87, a lot of cattle owners in Montana were wiped out.  My grandfather, though, held on to 
his herd of 16,000 head of cattle.  You see, he had leases on the Crow Reservation, and had sufficient feed to sustain his entire 
herd.

"When he sold out in 1892, he took the proceeds and invested in downtown Los Angeles real estate.  The Story Building was 
build on 6th and Broadway and is still known has the Story Building today."

According to the "History of Montana, Vol. II," Story's cattle sale resulted in one of the largest single transactions of the sale 



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

24

of livestock in the Northwest, with Story given only three years to make delivery.

Story concluded, "After that terrible winter, cattlemen had to put up their cattle to avoid another disaster to avoid another 
disaster like to one in 1886."

One interesting fact about Nelson Story that some people may not know...In 1864, when Sheriff Henry Plummer's "road agents" 
were terrorizing the countryside with highway robberies and random killings, four of his gang, who had been apprehended by 
the law, were to be hanged at a public hanging.  When members of Plummer's gang showed up at the square and threatened to 
disrupt the proceedings, Nelson Story stood up against the outlaws.  They backed off and the hanging took place.

Afterwards, Story was asked to join the Vigilantes of Virginia City, local citizens who had joined forces to fight the Plummer 
gang. Story's name is listed on the roster along with the other Vigilantes of Virginia City. The Vigilantes were as organized and 
tough as the men they were rounding up, and by September of 1865, members of the Plummer gang were either dead or had fled 
the area.

 From "Meigs' 'Storied' Story Family:"

"Older residents of Athens County and Meigs County recall seeing a famed photograph of the home of Nelson Story in 
Bozeman, Montana, and their childhood impression was that it was "as big as the Athens County Courthouse."  It was then 
the finest private home between St. Paul and Seattle, and Nelson Story was the richest man in all Montana.  Family [...] that 
Walter Story, a son of Byron story, years ago went to Montana under the sponsorship of his rich uncle. "Nelson Story had 
gone west before the home shown above [in source article] was built.  Then he was a boy of eighteen who had taught school 
and attended Ohio University after being orphaned at the age of 14.  Ten years later he was a rich man and had done what the 
United States Army said could not be done - fought off 3000 Indians with 26 men armed with breach-loading rifles of the day.  
None of his forebears ever went so far or found such high adventure as Nelson Story.  He never dodged a fight or a fortune. He 
was caught by the growing romance of the West a boy, walked to the Ohio River at Pomeroy, took a boat to St. Louis, another 
boat to Fort Leavenworth up the Missouri, in Kansas, and with $18 in his pocket started to carve out a career.

"When 18 year old Nelson Story arrived in the West in 1856 there were buffalo, cowboys and bad men, and soldiers in forts.  
He at once became a driver of freight wagons, but within a year owned his own wagons and never drew another wage in his 
life.  He took his wagons into Montana when gold was struck there in 1863, but stuck to his freight and store business, helped 
to hang a famous stage robbers, and became a captain of the Vigilantes.  At 28 he was a rich man and soon became richer by 
acquiring a gold mine.  Then he went to Texas to buy cattle for the ranches of Montana where beef was scarce.  Before taking 
off on his 1500-mile trip over the prairies and mountains[,] he had married in 1865.

"Great herds of cheap Texas cattle were being driven north and Nelson Story bought 3000* head.  Kansas Jayhawkers 
demanded a heavy toll for driving cattle through their territory.  Nelson Story refused to pay this toll and headed north for 
Bozeman Trail Montana, where is cattle could be sold for $40 a head.

"At Fort Leavenworth he gathered a group of fighting men, armed them with Remington single shot rifles and started his herd 
through a wild country infested with Indians, a trip 1500 miles long, over prairies and through the mountain passes.  Freight 
wagons were added to the outfit.  Soldiers warned them against the dangerous trip.  Many white men had been killed in the area 
by the Indians and the Story train was attacked once by 3000 red men, who were beaten off by the rapid fire of 27 men, 
including Nelson. Late in 1866 his herd was safe in Montana and one of the most remarkable journeys in the history of the 
West had been completed.  A herd of 3000 cattle had been driven from Texas to the valleys of western Montana.

"Nelson Story became the largest raiser of horses and cattle on Montana, owned many buildings in Bozeman, started a bank 
and became its president, built a flour mill and a fine home.  He gave the 60 -acre campus for Montana College, once sold 13,000 
cattle in a single transaction spent his winters in Los Angeles, built that city's first skyscraper and died at the age of 88 in 
1926."

*Note by his grandson, Malcolm Story, states "in 1866 my grandfather - Nelson Sr. brought 1000 cows - not 3000 - to 
Montana.  Sold out cir. 1887-8 13,000 head."

Byron, his brother, visited Nelson in later years almost on an annual basis. 



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

25

Nelson STORY had the following children:

+167 i. Nelson STORY II.
+168 ii. Thomas Byron STORY.

169 iii. Walter Perry STORY31.  



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

26

NINTH GENERATION
128.  David Burnham STORY2 (James Knowlton-8, William-7, Nathan-6, Jeremiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on January 19, 1836 in Hopkinton, NH.2  He obtained his education in the public schools and at 
Hopkinton Academy.

At the age of eighteen (1854) he became a butcher and pursued that occupation until 1864, at one time being meet proprietor of 
a meat market at Concord.

In the latter named year he engaged in hotel keeping, opening the Perkins House in Hopkinton Village, which was demolished 
by fire in the year 1872.

He then removed to Lake Village, now Lakeport, and conducted the Mount Belknap House until 1876.

From that year until 1879 he conducted the Laconia House at Laconia, and then became proprietor of the Hotel Weirs, 
continuing until 1889, when he assumed the management of Story's Tavern at The Weirs.

In 1882 [1892?] he was proprietor of the Elmwood House, Laconia.

He was a performer on different instruments, and was widely known as a martial and orchestral musician.

Mr. Story [is] a Democrat, active in politics and a frequent incumbent of civil offices, holding many minor offices in different 
towns, besides being deputy sheriff of Merrimac county, 1871-73, deputy sheriff of Belknap county from 1874 to 1877, 
selectman of Laconia in 1881-2, and sheriff of Belknap county from 1883 to 1886. 

He was married to Sarah Jane FRENCH (daughter of Benjamin FRENCH and Eliza STEVENS) on February 4, 1857 in Hopkinton, 
NH.  Sarah Jane FRENCH was born on May 22, 1835 in South Boston, MA.  David Burnham STORY and Sarah Jane FRENCH 
had the following children:

170 i. James Henry STORY.  
171 ii. Ada Stevens STORY.  
172 iii. Fred Williams STORY.  
173 iv. Charles Franklin STORY.  
174 v. Benjamin French STORY.  

132.  Melissa STORY (David-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Melissa STORY and Sylvester ATKINSON had the following children:

+175 i. Cassius Story ATKINSON.
176 ii. Hazel ATKINSON18.  

133.  Homer STORY28 (Arthur-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Homer STORY and Jill SLOAN had the following children:

177 i. Clarence STORY28.  

134.  Emerson STORY28 (Arthur-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Emerson STORY and Nancy Ann RICE had the following children:

+178 i. Ethel STORY.
179 ii. Elizabeth STORY28.  
180 iii. Virgil STORY28.  



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

27

135.  William STORY18 (Arthur-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

William STORY had the following children:

181 i. Gertrude STORY28.  
182 ii. Dale STORY28.  
183 iii. Nolan STORY28.  

136.  Samaria STORY18 (Arthur-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Samaria STORY and William R??? had the following children:

184 i. Wilmer R???28.  
185 ii. Homer R???28.  

137.  Samantha STORY18 (Arthur-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Samantha STORY and George GILLILIAN had the following children:

186 i. Cora GILLILIAN28.  
187 ii. Ada GILLILIAN28.  
188 iii. Helen GILLILIAN28.  

138.  B.H. SANBORN13 (Lucy STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1).  

B.H. SANBORN had the following children:

189 i. Bessie SANBORN13.  

139.  Miriam STORY18 (Ziba-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Miriam STORY and Daniel HART had the following children:

190 i. May HART28.  
191 ii. Edson HART28.  

140.  Sebastian STORY18 (Ziba-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

Sebastian STORY had the following children:

192 i. Frank STORY28.  
193 ii. Clarence STORY28.  
194 iii. Bernice Irene STORY28.  
195 iv. Emmett STORY28.  
196 v. Jewell STORY28.  

144.  Lucy Isabell JOHNSTON28 (Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 22, 1850 in Pomery, OH.

She was married to George W. TRIBBETT on April 27, 1867 in Pomery, OH.24  Lucy Isabell JOHNSTON and George W. 
TRIBBETT had the following children:

+197 i. Florence C. TRIBBETT (born on February 14, 1868).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

28

145.  Samantha Girlinda JOHNSTON28 (Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, 
Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 24, 1851.

  Samantha Girlinda JOHNSTON and George W. BRADFIELD had the following children:

198 i. Herbert BRADFIELD28.  
199 ii. Katherine BRADFIELD28.  
200 iii. Rhoda BRADFIELD28.  
201 iv. Eunice BRADFIELD28.  
202 v. Adele BRADFIELD28.  
203 vi. Robert BRADFIELD28.  
204 vii. Albert BRADFIELD28.  

146.  Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON (Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 10, 1853 in Cooleville, OH.33,26  She died on March 9, 1942 in Portsmouth Road, 
Gallia County, OH.26

She was married to William Wallace THOMSON (son of Aaron "Yankee" THOMPSON and Rebecca R. COOK) on February 7, 
1874 in Meigs County, OH.26

William Wallace THOMSON33 was born on March 8, 1854 in Bedford Township, OH.33  He died 2 
Mar ? in Hemlock Grove, OH.33  Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON and William Wallace THOMSON had the 
following children:

+205 i. Elsie THOMSON (born on October 6, 1874).
+206 ii. Guy S. THOMSON (born on November 17, 1875).
+207 iii. Ray D. THOMSON (born on May 4, 1877).
+208 iv. Enos THOMSON.
+209 v. Bruce THOMSON.
+210 vi. Hugh THOMSON.
+211 vii. Charles THOMSON.
+212 viii. Wilber THOMSON.
+213 ix. Ira THOMSON.
+214 x. Story Stanley THOMSON (born on April 23, 1879).

147.  Mary Catherine JOHNSTON28 (Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 17, 1854.

  Mary Catherine JOHNSTON and Millard COMBS had the following children:

215 i. May COMBS18.  
216 ii. Robert COMBS18.  

148.  Eira Evaline JOHNSON28 (Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 28, 1856.

  Eira Evaline JOHNSON and Josephus MIDKIFF had the following children:

217 i. Porter MIDKIFF.  
218 ii. Emmett MIDKIFF.  
219 iii. Otis MIDKIFF18.  
220 iv. Ziba MIDKIFF18.  

150.  William Arthur JOHNSTON28 (Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 30, 1860.  He lived in Oregon.

William Arthur JOHNSTON had the following children:



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

29

221 i. Ralph JOHNSTON28.  

153.  Charles Andrew JOHNSTON18 (Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on July 24, 1864.

He was married to Bessie BURNS in CO.

155.  Seldon STORY (Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Seldon STORY had the following children:

+222 i. Elban STORY.
223 ii. Hilmer STORY28.  The spelling here is unclear.  Could be Halmer.

+224 iii. Leo Rae STORY (born on September 7, 1898).

156.  David STORY (Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

David STORY had the following children:

225 i. Sabina STORY.  
226 ii. Jesse STORY.  
227 iii. Eva STORY.  
228 iv. Bessie STORY.  
229 v. Cappel STORY.  

159.  James S. STORY27 (Jeremiah Hoyt-8, John-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on 
September 17, 1837.

He was married to Dorcus FARRECS on July 4, 1866 in Bloom Furnace Station, Ada?is County, OH.  James S. STORY and 
Dorcus FARRECS had the following children:

+230 i. John Farrecs STORY (born on June 7, 1867).

164.  Hannah STORY23 (Byron-8, Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in Meigs County, OH.

Five of their six children survived adulthood, living in Pomeroy or
Hemlock Grove, OH.23  Hannah STORY and Eugene CAMPBELL had the following children:

+231 i. Bessie CAMPBELL.
232 ii. Virgil CAMPBELL23.  He remained in Meigs County, OH.
233 iii. John CAMPBELL23.  He remained in Meigs County, OH.

167.  Nelson STORY II32 (Nelson-8, Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

Nelson STORY II had the following children:

+234 i. Nelson STORY III.

168.  Thomas Byron STORY31,34 (Nelson-8, Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  He was president of 
the Bozeman Milling Company until 1919, when the plant merged with the Montana Flour Mills.

Thomas Byron STORY had the following children:



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

30

+235 i. Malcolm Chilton STORY.
236 ii. Byron Ferris STORY.  



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

31

TENTH GENERATION
175.  Cassius Story ATKINSON (Melissa STORY-9, David-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, 
Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  Lived where Wm. King now lives, and later moved to Athens.

Cassius Story ATKINSON had the following children:

237 i. Evelyth ATKINSON.  

178.  Ethel STORY28 (Emerson-9, Arthur-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1).  

197.  Florence C. TRIBBETT24 (Lucy Isabell JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 14, 1868 in Tupper's Plains, Meigs County, OH.

She was married to Herbert Grant BARROWS on June 7, 1887 in Ripley, WV.  Florence C. TRIBBETT and Herbert Grant 
BARROWS had the following children:

+238 i. Mary Isabell BARROWS (born on May 6, 1888).

205.  Elsie THOMSON (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 6, 1874.33  She and her second husband were co-heads of the 
Ohio State Hospital
for Epileptics in Gallipolis, OH.

She was married to John SCHWARTZ Dr. on October 25, 1915.33

She was married to Frank DEEN on June 29, 1899.33  Elsie THOMSON and Frank DEEN had the following children:

239 i. DEEN33.  Died in infancy.
240 ii. DEEN33.  Died in infancy.

206.  Guy S. THOMSON33 (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on November 17, 1875.33

  Guy S. THOMSON and Gretchen (Reina) RAWLINGS had the following children:

241 i. Victor THOMSON33 was born on November 4, 1899.33

  Guy S. THOMSON and Kathryn (Katie) MAAG had the following children:

242 i. Harold THOMSON33.  
243 ii. Kenneth THOMSON33.  
244 iii. Maurice THOMSON33.  

207.  Ray D. THOMSON33 (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 4, 1877.33

  Ray D. THOMSON and Lillian MOYE had the following children:

245 i. Marjorie THOMSON33.  
246 ii. Vernon THOMSON33.  
247 iii. Charles THOMSON33.  



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

32

208.  Enos THOMSON (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

209.  Bruce THOMSON (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Bruce THOMSON and Callie had the following children:

248 i. Elsie Marie THOMSON.  
249 ii. Beulah Virginia THOMSON.  

210.  Hugh THOMSON (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

211.  Charles THOMSON35 (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  He was referred to as "Marryin' Charley" and was known as a funny person. He 
was also associated with a certain Mrs. Chickoring, in addition to his wives.

212.  Wilber THOMSON (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

  Wilber THOMSON and Birdie GILES had the following children:

250 i. Wilber THOMSON Jr.35 was born in 1913.  He died about 1938.  He died in his 20's in an accident in 
the Navy.  He was remembered as very handsome.

213.  Ira THOMSON (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  

214.  Story Stanley THOMSON36,37 (Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy 
STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on April 23, 1879 in Bedford 
Township, OH.  He died on March 16, 1958 in Rocky River, OH.  His obituary:

"Story S. Thomson, a former school teacher and latterly a school guard, will be buried in Lakewood Park 
Cemetery after services at 3 p.m. today in the Daniels Funeral Home, 15800 Detroit Avenue, Lakewood.

"He died Sunday in Huron Road Hospital at the age of 78.  For the last 18 years his home had been at 1730 
Wright [Avenue]* Road, Rocky River.

"Mr. Thomson began his teaching career in Meigs County, Ohio in 1898. He had more than 50 pupils of all ages and all grades 
in a one-room schoolhouse.

"After 15 years as a teacher Mr. Thomson entered the mail service.  He was in that service until 1941.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

33

"After a short period with the Higbee Co., Mr. Thomson returned to the field of his early activities -- the school.  For the last 
decade he had been the guard for Wooster Elementary School in Rocky River.

"Mr. Thomson was a member of Rocky River Masonic Lodge, Thatcher Chapter, the Knights of Pythias and the McGuffey 
Society of Greater Cleveland.

"He and his wife, the former [Geneva] Neva Price of Lima [Pomeroy] O., were active in the Lakewood Christian Church.  They 
observed their golden wedding anniversary in 1955.

"Surviving him besides his wife are three daughter, Mrs. Mildred Forsythe, Mrs. Lenore Binnig and Mrs. Jean Wright; eight 
grandchildren, four bothers and a sister." 

[Comments by Forrest Forsythe, 16 Aug 2001]

He was married to Geneva "Neva" PRICE (daughter of Charles PRICE and Myrta RUSSELL) on August 31, 1904.  Geneva 
"Neva" PRICE38 was born on February 24, 1885 in Middleport, OH.  Twin of Olivia.  Story Stanley THOMSON and Geneva 
"Neva" PRICE had the following children:

+251 i. Mildred Allison THOMSON (born on August 2, 1905).
+252 ii. Eva Lenore THOMSON (born on August 13, 1908).
+253 iii. Alberta Jean THOMSON (born on July 15, 1916).

222.  Elban STORY (Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1).  

  Elban STORY had the following children:

254 i. Kenneth STORY.  
255 ii. Doris STORY.  

224.  Leo Rae STORY (Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on September 7, 1898.  He died.  Live in Kinsbury Rd., Bedford Township since marriage.

He was married to Lucille CARLTON on June 16, 1920.  Lucille CARLTON was born on June 8, 1897.  She died on July 7, 1979.  
Leo Rae STORY and Lucille CARLTON had the following children:

+256 i. Elizabeth Kathleen STORY (born in 1921).
+257 ii. Margaret Jean STORY (born on February 25, 1926).
+258 iii. Robert Carleton STORY (born on December 7, 1927).
+259 iv. Janice Lucile STORY (born on November 2, 1937).

230.  John Farrecs STORY27 (James S.-9, Jeremiah Hoyt-8, John-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was 
born on June 7, 1867.

He was married to Pauline BLAISDELL on November 20, 1889.  John Farrecs STORY and Pauline BLAISDELL had the following 
children:

+260 i. Bessie Marie STORY (born on March 6, 1891).
+261 ii. John Herbert STORY (born on April 11, 1892).
+262 iii. Marguerite STORY (born on March 29, 1894).

263 iv. Corinna STORY27 was born on June 30, 1897.

231.  Bessie CAMPBELL23 (Hannah STORY-9, Byron-8, Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born 
in Meigs County, OH.  After her husband's death in the influenza epidemic of 1918, she returned to live with her parents, who 
had moved to Columbus, OH.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

34

She was married to Welcome NEEFF in 1914.  Bessie was selected to accompany her grandfather Byron STORY on one of
his trips to Wyoming in the summer of 1913.  It was then that she met
Welcome Neef.23  Welcome NEEFF30 died in 1918.30  He died of pneumonia following infuenza in the 1918 epidemic.  He died of 
pneumonia following infuenza in the 1918 epidemic.

234.  Nelson STORY III32 (Nelson-9, Nelson-8, Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1).  Colonel Nelson 
Story III built the Soldiers Chapel, just south of the Big Sky Turnoff, in 1955 as a tribute to the soldiers of the 163rd Infantry and 
dedicated it to the memory of his son, Nelson IV, who was killed in action in New Guinea on August 6, 1944.)

Nelson STORY III had the following children:

264 i. Nelson STORY IV32,31 was born in 1921.32  He died on August 6, 1944 in New Guinea.31  He was killed 
in action in New Guinea on August 6, 1944.

235.  Malcolm Chilton STORY31,39 (Thomas Byron-9, Nelson-8, Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1).  Malcolm Story was born ... at the Story home in Bozeman.  He attended public 
schools until age 15 when he went to Culver Military Academy of Indiana.  Before his graduation on 
June, 1921, both his brother, Byron Ferris Story, and his cousin, Nelson Story III were also cadets in the 
academy.

"After Culver, I went to the Eastman Business College in Poughkeepsie, New York in 1921.  It took me 18 
months to finish instead of the 12 months, but had I graduated on time, I wouldn't have met my future 
wife, Rose Baily."

Upon graduation in June 1923, Story returned to Bozeman via motorcycle while Rose Ashby Baily of Kentucky stayed behind 
in New York to finish here year at the business school.  After a short two weeks in Montana, he moved to Salinas, California to 
join the National Guard.

His uncle, Walter Perry Story, who was regimental commander at the time, arranged for Private Story to the Student Army 
Training Corps located in Monterey.  Upon a recommendation from the S.A.T.C., Story became a commissioned officer, and by 
the end of the summer, Story had finished his military training and had moved to Los Angeles to work for his uncle as general 
superintendent and auditor of the Los Angeles Stock Exchange.

Malcolm [proposed to Rose Baily and] brought his young bride back with him to Los Angeles, where he had been working for 
a year at the Walter P. Story building built in 1907 by his grandfather.

In 1933, Malcolm Story returned to Montana to run the Story Ranch near Emigrant, between Livingston and Gardner.  He and 
Rose lived their for 25 years until they moved to Bozeman after their son Pete took over the main operations of the ranch in 
1958.  His daughter, Martha Story Drysdale, is also a resident of Bozeman.

He followed the old Story cattle trail from Texas to Montana in 1985. 

  Malcolm Chilton STORY and Rose Ashby BAILY had the following children:

265 i. Martha STORY31.  
+266 ii. Peter STORY.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

35

ELEVENTH GENERATION
238.  Mary Isabell BARROWS24 (Florence C. TRIBBETT-10, Lucy Isabell JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, 
Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 6, 1888 in Tupper's Plains, Meigs 
County, OH.  She compiled much of the information in this genealogy.  Most of the papers are dated 1939 and 1940.  She lived 
at 1135 West Chesnut St, Washington, PA.

251.  Mildred Allison THOMSON36 (Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy 
STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on August 2, 1905 in Rutland, OH.  She died on 
September 16, 1994 in Hillsville, VA.  She was buried on September 24, 1994 in Minerva, OH.

She was married to Harold Franklin FORSYTHE (son of Tekoah Independence FORSYTHE and Laura Virginia EARY) in January 
1928 in Lakewood, OH.  Harold Franklin FORSYTHE36 was born on March 15, 1900 in Victor, Fayette Co. WV.  He died in 
April 1979 in Middleburg Heights, OH.  Mildred Allison THOMSON and Harold Franklin FORSYTHE had the following 
children:

+267 i. Forrest FORSYTHE (born on October 7, 1928).

252.  Eva Lenore THOMSON (Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy 
STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on August 
13, 1908.

Judson BINNIG was born on November 8, 1910.  He died on October 22, 1973.  Eva Lenore THOMSON and Judson BINNIG had 
the following children:

268 i. Jay BINNIG was born in 1937.
+269 ii. Nola BINNIG (born on January 19, 1940).
+270 iii. Paul BINNIG (born on May 6, 1943).
+271 iv. Glenn BINNIG (born in 1946).

253.  Alberta Jean THOMSON (Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy 
STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on July 15, 
1916 in Rocky River, OH.  2054 Brown Road, L.O at time of marriage.

32 Delph Circle
Olmstead Township, OH  44138

She was married to Daniel Knight WRIGHT Jr. (son of Daniel Knight WRIGHT Sr. and Elsie 
SMALLWOOD) on August 22, 1938.  Daniel Knight WRIGHT Jr. was born on September 6, 1913 in 

Bellville, N.J..  1676 Lee Rd., Cleveland Heights, OH at time of marriage.  Alberta Jean THOMSON and Daniel Knight WRIGHT 
Jr. had the following children:

+272 i. Melinda WRIGHT (born on October 16, 1942).
+273 ii. Martha Thomson WRIGHT (born on January 14, 1947).



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

36

+274 iii. James Thomson WRIGHT (born on July 17, 1956).

256.  Elizabeth Kathleen STORY40 (Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, 
Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in 1921.  She lived 13 years in Springfield, OH.  Her last address was 4102 
Independence Drive, Cincinnati, OH, 45230.  She compiled much of the information in this book.

She was married to David MCCONNAUGHEY on June 3, 1946.  David MCCONNAUGHEY was born in Dayton, OH.

257.  Margaret Jean STORY (Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, 
Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 25, 1926.  Lived in Nelsonville, OH.

She was married to E.L. (Dick) MCDONALD in July 1946.  Margaret Jean STORY and E.L. (Dick) MCDONALD had the 
following children:

+275 i. Carolyn Lee MCDONALD (born on May 18, 1947).
+276 ii. Christine Lucille MCDONALD (born on December 25, 1949).
+277 iii. Richard Edward MCDONALD (born on July 4, 1954).
+278 iv. Mark Story MCDONALD (born on February 8, 1957).

258.  Robert Carleton STORY (Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, 
Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on December 7, 1927.  He died on March 18, 1962 in Meigs County, OH.  Live in Little 
Rock, AR, Middleport, OH, Mason, WV, and finally in Pomeroy, OH.

He was married to Nona MOURNING in 1948.  Robert Carleton STORY and Nona MOURNING had the following children:

+279 i. Patrick Rae STORY (born on December 11, 1949).
280 ii. Margaret Lynn STORY was born on March 8, 1953.  Married in 1974, later divorced.

+281 iii. Steven Lewis STORY (born on May 28, 1954).
+282 iv. James David STORY (born on February 3, 1956).

259.  Janice Lucile STORY21 (Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, 
Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on November 2, 1937.  She and her husband have lived in Euclid, OH, Wheaton, MD, 
Eden Pairie, Minn, and now live in Schaumberg, IL.

She was married to Charles LOCHARY on June 12, 1960.  Janice Lucile STORY and Charles LOCHARY had the following 
children:

+283 i. Robert Charles LOCHARY (born on July 27, 1961).
284 ii. Margaret Elizabeth LOCHARY21 was born on September 26, 1962.  She entered Notre Dame 

University in 1983.  She spends time with her grandfather STORY on Kinsbury Road.  Her paternal 
grandparents live in Pomeroy, OH.

260.  Bessie Marie STORY27 (John Farrecs-10, James S.-9, Jeremiah Hoyt-8, John-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on March 6, 1891.

She was married to Alvin HODGSON on October 16, 1915 in Bronx, NY.  Bessie Marie STORY and Alvin HODGSON had the 
following children:

285 i. Robert Paul HODGSON27.  
286 ii. Virginia HODGSON27 was born on September 18, 1916.
287 iii. Elizabeth Choate HODGSON27 was born on July 18, 1924.  She compiled information on this branch of 

the STORY family.

261.  John Herbert STORY27 (John Farrecs-10, James S.-9, Jeremiah Hoyt-8, John-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on April 11, 1892.  He died in Monterey, Mexico.

  John Herbert STORY and Dorothy SHELDON had the following children:



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

37

288 i. Gail STORY27.  
289 ii. Delores STORY27.  

262.  Marguerite STORY27 (John Farrecs-10, James S.-9, Jeremiah Hoyt-8, John-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on March 29, 1894.

  Marguerite STORY and Frank Albert HAYNES had the following children:

290 i. Valerie HAYNES 27.  

266.  Peter STORY31 (Malcolm Chilton-10, Thomas Byron-9, Nelson-8, Ira-7, John-6, John-5, Seth-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1).  

Peter STORY had the following children:

291 i. Nelson STORY V32.  



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

38

TWELFTH GENERATION
267.  Forrest FORSYTHE36 (Mildred Allison THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina 
JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on October 7, 1928 in Lakewood, OH.

He was married to Julie on January 29, 2000.

He was married to Martha Catherine MILLER (daughter of Lorenzo "Luke" Kenneth MILLER and Louise Victoria DAUBERT) in 
June 1953 in Hillsborough County, FL.  He was divorced from Martha Catherine MILLER.

Martha Catherine MILLER41,41 was born on November 21, 1929 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, USA.  She 
was born on November 21, 1929 in Louisville, KY.36  She has reference number.  Forrest FORSYTHE and 
Martha Catherine MILLER had the following children:

292 i. Scott FORSYTHE was born on January 30, 1957 in Jacksonville, FL.
+293 ii. Lee Kenneth FORSYTHE (born on February 6, 1959).
+294 iii. Todd Stuart FORSYTHE (born on June 16, 1961).

295 iv. Melynda Ann FORSYTHE was born on June 7, 1965 in Munich, Germany.

269.  Nola BINNIG (Eva Lenore THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, 
Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on January 19, 1940.  One killed by handgun by playmate at age 11.

  Nola BINNIG and Daniel LEE had the following children:

296 i. Andrew LEE.  One killed by handgun by playmate at age 11.
+297 ii. Gretchen LEE (born on June 17, 1964).

298 iii. Dennis LEE was born on October 9, 1965.
299 iv. Linda LEE was born on March 31, 1971.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

39

270.  Paul BINNIG36 (Eva Lenore THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha 
STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on 
May 6, 1943.  He is a veterinarian in Mivera, OH.  His hobbies incude writing, and Civil War history.

He was married to Diane TRESSLER on November 24, 1965.

Diane TRESSLER36 was born on October 2, 1942.  She provides home nursing, and is active in church 
and choir.  She also golfs.  Paul BINNIG and Diane TRESSLER had the following children:

300 i. Holly Lorraine BINNIG36 was born on May 31, 1966.  She is studying medicine, and lives in 
Philadelphia, PA.

+301 ii. Laura Lee BINNIG (born on August 17, 1969).

271.  Glenn BINNIG (Eva Lenore THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, 
Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born in 1946.

  Glenn BINNIG and Darryl HOLLINGSHEAD had the following children:

+302 i. Jodie BINNIG (born in November 1970).
+303 ii. Patricia BINNING (born in October 1973).

304 iii. Leah BINNIG was born on April 14, 1977.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

40

272.  Melinda WRIGHT (Alberta Jean THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, 
Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on October 16, 1942.  1908 Austin
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

She was married to Wayne Neilsen COLQUITT on August 6, 1966.

  Melinda WRIGHT and Wayne Neilsen COLQUITT had the following children:

305 i. Elizabeth Anne COLQUITT was born on January 13, 1970.

306 ii. Andrew Wright COLQUITT was born on August 20, 1972.

273.  Martha Thomson WRIGHT (Alberta Jean THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha 
STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on January 14, 
1947.

She was divorced from Unknown HUSBAND.

She was married to Mark CIPRA on March 13, 1982.

274.  James Thomson WRIGHT (Alberta Jean THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, 
Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, 
Augustine-1) was born on July 17, 1956.  Building Inspector.

He was married to Linda Carol ELONEN (daughter of ELONEN) on January 1, 1983.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

41

Linda Carol ELONEN was born on November 15, 1959.  Employed by NASA as Computer Scientist.  
GS-15 Supervisor.  James Thomson WRIGHT and Linda Carol ELONEN had the following children:

307 i. Samara WRIGHT was born on October 17, 1990.

308 ii. Gwendolyn WRIGHT was born on June 5, 2000.

275.  Carolyn Lee MCDONALD (Margaret Jean STORY-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy 
STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 18, 1947.  Lives in Nelsonville, OH

She was married to Gary Frederick BOOKMAN in 1965.  Carolyn Lee MCDONALD and Gary Frederick BOOKMAN had the 
following children:

309 i. Christopher Frederick BOOKMAN was born on March 3, 1966.
310 ii. Patrick Dana BOOKMAN was born on July 25, 1967.
311 iii. Timothy Carleton BOOKMAN was born on January 26, 1971.

276.  Christine Lucille MCDONALD (Margaret Jean STORY-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy 
STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on December 25, 1949.  Lived in Athens, OH.  
Currently living in Durham, NC.

She was married to Paul LASH in September 1972.  Christine Lucille MCDONALD and Paul LASH had the following children:

312 i. Jessica Elyse LASH was born on June 5, 1978.
313 ii. Elizabeth Grace LASH was born on November 14, 1980.

277.  Richard Edward MCDONALD (Margaret Jean STORY-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy 
STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on July 4, 1954.  Lived in Athens, OH.  Now lives 
in restored log house on the farm formerly owned by his great-grandfather Carleton.

He was married to Jackie KIEFER on July 4, 1976.  Richard Edward MCDONALD and Jackie KIEFER had the following children:

314 i. Seth MCDONALD was born on September 25, 1979.
315 ii. Daniel MCDONALD was born on November 13, 1980.

278.  Mark Story MCDONALD (Margaret Jean STORY-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, 



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

42

Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 8, 1957.  Live in Nesonville, OH, and now in 
Dresden, OH.

He was married to Linda WILSON on September 4, 1976.  Mark Story MCDONALD and Linda WILSON had the following 
children:

316 i. Jennifer MCDONALD was born on October 24, 1977.
317 ii. Sarah MCDONALD was born on April 1, 1979.
318 iii. Benjamin MCDONALD was born on March 3, 1983.

279.  Patrick Rae STORY (Robert Carleton-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, 
Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on December 11, 1949.  Lives in Middleport, OH

He was married to Elizabeth BINNEY in 1975.  Patrick Rae STORY and Elizabeth BINNEY had the following children:

319 i. Ian Robert STORY was born on November 26, 1982.

281.  Steven Lewis STORY (Robert Carleton-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, 
Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on May 28, 1954.  Lives in Middleport OH.  He and his wife 
are partners in their own law firm in Pomeroy, OH.

He was married to Karen HAGGEY in August 1977.

282.  James David STORY (Robert Carleton-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, 
Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 3, 1956.  Lives on part of the family farm on 
Kinsbury Road.

He was married to Tina NIERI on May 26, 1979.  James David STORY and Tina NIERI had the following children:

320 i. Anna Christina STORY21 was born on December 13, 1981.

283.  Robert Charles LOCHARY21 (Janice Lucile STORY-11, Leo Rae-10, Seldon-9, Adoniram-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy 
STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on July 27, 1961.  He lived in Carbondale, IL, 
where he was a student.

He was married to Alicia on November 27, 1981.  Robert Charles LOCHARY and Alicia had the following children:

321 i. Christine Elizabeth LOCHARY21 was born on April 18, 1983.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

43

THIRTEENTH GENERATION
293.  Lee Kenneth FORSYTHE (Forrest-12, Mildred Allison THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina 
JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on February 6, 1959 in Coronado, CA.

He was married to Molika SUY (daughter of Saroeun SUY and Simorn SOUN) in February 1997 in Pnomh Pen 
Cambodia.

Molika SUY was born in Cambodia.

294.  Todd Stuart FORSYTHE36 (Forrest-12, Mildred Allison THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy 
Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, 
Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on June 16, 1961 in New Orleans, LA.

He was married to Andrea Denise WILLIAMS (daughter of Ivan WILLIAMS and Sybil) on April 10, 
1992 in Rockville, MD.

Andrea Denise WILLIAMS 36 was born on June 20, 1962 in Georgetown, Guyana.  Todd Stuart FORSYTHE 
and Andrea Denise WILLIAMS had the following children:

322 i. Taylor Lenore FORSYTHE was born on December 30, 1997 in Rockville, 
MD.  Shady Grove Adventist Hospital
9901 Medical Center Dr.
Rockville, MD 20850

297.  Gretchen LEE (Nola BINNIG-12, Eva Lenore THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina 
JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, 
William-2, Augustine-1) was born on June 17, 1964.

She was married to Richard WHALEY.

  Richard WHALEY was born on March 9, 1965.  Gretchen LEE and Richard WHALEY had the following children:



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

44

323 i. Amanda WHALEY was born on May 19, 1999.

301.  Laura Lee BINNIG36 (Paul-12, Eva Lenore THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha 
STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born on August 17, 
1969.  She works in mental health, and at Akron Hospital.  She lives in Canton, OH.

She was married to Mike NORMAN.  Laura Lee BINNIG and Mike NORMAN had the following children:

324 i. Katherine Diane NORMAN was born on January 20, 1999.

302.  Jodie BINNIG (Glenn-12, Eva Lenore THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha STORY-8, 
Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in November 1970.

She was married to Michael MCDONALD.  Jodie BINNIG and Michael MCDONALD had the following children:

325 i. Benjamin Paul MCDONALD was born on July 16, 1997.
326 ii. Madison MCDONALD was born on July 19, 1999.
327 iii. Celeste Natania MCDONALD was born on May 26, 2001.

303.  Patricia BINNING (Glenn-12, Eva Lenore THOMSON-11, Story Stanley-10, Nancy Edwina JOHNSTON-9, Samantha 
STORY-8, Lucy STORY-7, Lucy STORY-6, Nehemiah-5, Zachariah-4, Seth-3, William-2, Augustine-1) was born in October 1973.

She was married to Steven SAWYER.  Patricia BINNING and Steven SAWYER had the following children:

328 i. Steven Richard SAWYER was born on July 21, 2000.

Prepared by:
Todd S. Forsythe
5308 Ivywood Drive North
Frederick, MD  21703
www.i-forsythe.com
genealogy@i-forsythe.com



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

45

SOURCES
1.  Founders of Early American Families, Emigrants from Europe 1607 -
1657, M. B. Colket, Jr.
2.  Genealogical and Family History of the State of New Hampshire, Vol. I, E. S. Stearns, Witcher, Parker.  Lewis Publishing 
Co., 1908.
3.  Passengers to America, A Consolidation of Ship Passenger Lists from
The New England Historical and Genealogical Register, M. Tepper, ed.
Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc. 1980.  p. 38.
4.  New England Marriages Prior to 1700,  C.A. Torrey.  Genealogical
Publishing Inc., Baltimore, 1985 p. 715.
5.  Snow-Estes Ancestry, pp. 106-7.
6.  Files of Vera McDowell, 2307 Harding Rd, Augusta, GA  30906.
7.  Cemetery Records, Enfield, NH.
8.  General Dictionary of New England,  Savage.  Vol. IV.
9.  Early Inhabitants, Ipswich, Mass., p. 353.
10.  Connecticut, p.1068.
11.  From data of Mrs. Plymire.
12.  Flyer by H.F. ANDREWS, Exeter, Iowa.
13.  D.A.R. Ancestral Chart.
14.  Records in Salem Courthouse.
15.  Vital Records of Ipswich, Massachusetts, to the End of the Year 1849.  Deaths.  The Essex Institute, Salem, MA, 1910.  p. 
688.
16.  Lineage Book, National Society of the Daughters of the American
Revolution, Vol CXIV 113001-114000; 1915  Washington DC, 1930.  No.
113313.
17.  MASSACHUSETTS SOLDIERS AND SAILORS OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR, A Compilation From The Archives; 
p.140.  Wright and Potter Printing Co., State Printers, 18 Post Office Square.  Boston 1907.  [The Western Reserve Historical 
Society, 10825 East Boulevard, Cleveland, OH 44106].
18.  Hand written notes by Jean THOMSON.
19.  The Choates in America, p. 102.
20.  Parish Records.
21.  COMPILER: Elizabeth Kathleen STORY.  In 1982, she was guided by
someone at the town hall to the graves of John Jr. and Priscilla in
the cemetery.
22.  Records exist in the Essex County, MA courthouse.
23.  Meigs County Ohio Pioneer Society.
24.  Membership applications of Mary Isabell BARROWS for the National
Society of New England Women (Nat'l #10676), and for the Daughters of
the American Revolution (Nat'l #321424).
25.  The account (which appeared as an obituary in the local newspaper) was
written by William Wallace THOMSON.
26.  Birth, marriage, or death certificate.
27.  Notes from Priscilla Choate Armitage.
28.  Hand drawn chart, by Jean THOMSON.
29.  "Meigs' 'Storied' Story Family," article, unknown local newspaper.
30.  Meigs County, Ohio History Book, Meigs County Ohio Pioneer Society.
31.  "Malcolm Story Remembers His Grandfather's Tales,"  High Country
Independent Press, Belgrade, MT, November 23, 1988.
32.  Notes by Malcolm C. STORY.
33.  Thomson family geneology sheet, unknown author.
34.  "Turn-of-the-century Sweet Pea song resurrected."  Bozeman Daily
Chronicle, Summer 1990.
35.  Oral history, Jean & Lenore THOMSON.
36.  Primary individual, or immediate family member.
37.  Obituary.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

46

38.  Forsythe, Forrest.
39.  Letter from Ellen _____ to Jean THOMSON Wright, August 31, 1986.
40.  Alberta Jean THOMSON.  They corresponded, and she sent Jean several
pages on her ancestors and relatives.  Jean assumes she is now
deceased.
41.  GEDCOM file imported on 1 Sep 2001.



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

47

INDEX
      . . . 1
      . . . 11
      . . . 11
      . . . 29
      . . . 33
     Alicia . . . 42
     Callie . . . 32
     Elizabeth . . . 5
     Irene . . . 32
     Julie . . . 38
     Marian . . . 32
     Rosy . . . 32
     Sybil . . . 43
ANDREWS
     John . . . 6
     Rachel . . . 6
     William . . . 6
ATKINSON
     Cassius Story . . . 26, 31
     Evelyth . . . 31
     Hazel . . . 26
     Sylvester . . . 26
BAILY
     Rose Ashby . . . 34
BARROWS
     Herbert Grant . . . 31
     Mary Isabell . . . 31, 35
BARWELL
     William . . . 18
BINNEY
     Elizabeth . . . 42
BINNIG
     Glenn . . . 35, 39
     Holly Lorraine . . . 39
     Jay . . . 35
     Jodie . . . 39, 44
     Judson . . . 35
     Laura Lee . . . 39, 44
     Leah . . . 39
     Nola . . . 35, 38
     Paul . . . 35, 39
BINNING
     Patricia . . . 39, 44
BLAISDELL
     Pauline . . . 33
BOOKMAN
     Christopher Frederick . . . 41
     Gary Frederick . . . 41
     Patrick Dana . . . 41
     Timothy Carleton . . . 41
BRADFIELD
      . . . 21
     Adele . . . 28
     Albert . . . 28

     Celind . . . 21
     Eunice . . . 28
     George W. . . . 28
     Herbert . . . 28
     Katherine . . . 28
     Rhoda . . . 28
     Robert . . . 28
BROWN
     Judith . . . 17
BURNHAM
     Grover . . . 14
     Roxanna . . . 14
     Ruhami . . . 8
     Samuel . . . 9
     Susanna . . . 14
     Wesley . . . 8
     Wesley . . . 14
BURNS
     Bessie . . . 29
BUTLER
     Elizabeth . . . 9
     Thomas . . . 6
     William . . . 8
CAMPBELL
     Bessie . . . 29, 33
     Eugene . . . 29
     John . . . 29
     Virgil . . . 29
CARLTON
     Lucille . . . 33
CHANDLER
     Sarah . . . 16, 21
CHOATE
     Catherine . . . 10, 12, 14
     Jeramiah . . . 7, 9, 12, 13
     Priscilla . . . 10, 13, 15, 16
     Samuel . . . 7
     William . . . 7
CIPRA
     Mark . . . 40
COLE
     John M. . . . 14
COLQUITT
     Andrew Wright . . . 40
     Elizabeth Anne . . . 40
     Wayne Neilsen . . . 40
COMBS
     May . . . 28
     Millard . . . 28
     Robert . . . 28
COOK
     Rebecca R. . . . 28
CROSS
     Elizabeth . . . 4
D.

     Lucy . . . 21
DAUBERT
     Louise Victoria . . . 38
DAY
      . . . 7
DEEN
      . . . 31
      . . . 31
     Frank . . . 31
DICKER
     Sarah . . . 20
DILLENGER
     Elizabeth . . . 20
DURHAM
     Eunice . . . 20
EARY
     Laura Virginia . . . 35
ELONEN
      . . . 40
     Linda Carol . . . 40
FARRECS
     Dorcus . . . 29
FORSYTHE
     Forrest . . . 35, 38
     Harold Franklin . . . 35
     Lee Kenneth . . . 38, 43
     Melynda Ann . . . 38
     Scott . . . 38
     Taylor Lenore . . . 43
     Tekoah Independence . . . 35
     Todd Stuart . . . 38, 43
FOSTER
     Deborah . . . 8
     Reginald . . . 3
     Sarah . . . 3
FRENCH
     Benjamin . . . 26
     Sarah Jane . . . 26
FULLER
     Susannah . . . 4
GIDDINGS
     Eunice . . . 10, 12, 13
GILES
     Birdie . . . 32
     Hannah . . . 20
GILLILIAN
     Ada . . . 27
     Cora . . . 27
     George . . . 27
     Helen . . . 27
GOODHUE
     Asa . . . 12, 14, 18
     Eunice . . . 12, 14, 18
     Jacob . . . 9, 14
     James . . . 12, 14



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

48

     Joanna . . . 12, 14, 17
     Joseph . . . 8
     Martha . . . 9, 12
     Nancy . . . 12, 14, 18
     Nathaniel . . . 12, 14, 17
     Nathaniel . . . 9, 12, 14
     Walter . . . 12, 14, 18
GOULD
     Mary . . . 18
     Sarah . . . 8
GREUSER
      . . . 31
HAGGEY
     Karen . . . 42
HARPER
     Ruth . . . 22
HARRIS
     Margaret . . . 8
HART
     Daniel . . . 27
     Edson . . . 27
     May . . . 27
HAYES
     Beatrice . . . 32
HAYNES
     Frank Albert . . . 37
     Valerie . . . 37
HODGSON
     Alvin . . . 36
     Elizabeth Choate . . . 36
     Robert Paul . . . 36
     Virginia . . . 36
HOLLINGSHEAD
     Darryl . . . 39
HOYT
     Sally . . . 18
HUSBAND
     Unknown . . . 40
JEWETT
     Jeramiah . . . 6
JOHNSON
     Eira Evaline . . . 22, 28
JOHNSTON
     Charles Andrew . . . 22, 29
     David Elmer . . . 22
     Edward Ellsworth . . . 22
     James Job . . . 22
     John Alexander . . . 22
     John Story . . . 22
     Lucy Isabell . . . 22, 27
     Mary Catherine . . . 22, 28
     Nancy Edwina . . . 22, 28
     Ralph . . . 29
     Samantha Girlinda . . . 22, 28
     William Arthur . . . 22, 28
     Ziba Alexander . . . 22
KIEFER

     Jackie . . . 41
KNOWLTON
      . . . 7
     Ezekial . . . 16
     Lydia . . . 16, 21
LASH
     Elizabeth Grace . . . 41
     Jessica Elyse . . . 41
     Paul . . . 41
LEE
     Andrew . . . 38
     Daniel . . . 38
     Dennis . . . 38
     Gretchen . . . 38, 43
     Linda . . . 38
     Mary . . . 8, 13
LOCHARY
     Charles . . . 36
     Christine Elizabeth . . . 42
     Margaret Elizabeth . . . 36
     Robert Charles . . . 36, 42
LOW
     Jonathan . . . 6
     Martha . . . 6
LUFKIN
     Nathaniel . . . 9
MAAG
     Kathryn (Katie) . . . 31
MALLOY
     Hannah . . . 22
MARTIN
     Joseph . . . 7
     Joshua . . . 9
MCCONNAUGHEY
     David . . . 36
MCDONALD
     Benjamin . . . 42
     Benjamin Paul . . . 44
     Carolyn Lee . . . 36, 41
     Celeste Natania . . . 44
     Christine Lucille . . . 36, 41
     Daniel . . . 41
     E.L. (Dick) . . . 36
     Jennifer . . . 42
     Madison . . . 44
     Mark Story . . . 36, 41
     Michael . . . 44
     Richard Edward . . . 36, 41
     Sarah . . . 42
     Seth . . . 41
MEARS
     John . . . 14
MERCER
     Charlotte . . . 21
MIDKIFF

     Emmett . . . 28
     Josephus . . . 28
     Otis . . . 28
     Porter . . . 28
     Ziba . . . 28
MILLER
     Lorenzo "Luke" Kenneth . . . 38
     Martha Catherine . . . 38
MOURNING
     Nona . . . 36
MOYE
     Lillian . . . 31
NEEFF
     Welcome . . . 34
NICHOLS
     Aaron . . . 18
     John . . . 18
NIDDEN
      . . . 7
NIERI
     Tina . . . 42
NORMAN
     Katherine Diane . . . 44
     Mike . . . 44
NORWOOD
     Caleb . . . 8
     Elizabeth . . . 14
NUTTER
     Henry . . . 14
OKERSON
     Gerald . . . 38
OLIVER
     Bessie . . . 32
PERKINS
     Hannah . . . 9, 12, 15
     Isaac . . . 9
     Jacob . . . 9
PLYMIRE
     Ray Karl . . . 35
POOLE
     Francis . . . 9
PRICE
     Charles . . . 33
     Geneva "Neva" . . . 33
R???
     Homer . . . 27
     William . . . 27
     Wilmer . . . 27
RAWLINGS
     Gretchen (Reina) . . . 31
RICE
     Nancy Ann . . . 26
ROWE
     Susan . . . 14



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

49

RUSH
     Sally A. . . . 22
RUSSELL
     Myrta . . . 33
SANBORN
     B.H. . . . 22, 27
     Bessie . . . 27
     Charles . . . 22
SAWYER
     Steven . . . 44
     Steven Richard . . . 44
SCHWARTZ
     John . . . 31
SHELDON
     Dorothy . . . 36
SHILLIDAY
     Esther . . . 18
SKINNER
     Benjamin . . . 20
SLOAN
     Jill . . . 26
SMALLWOOD
     Elsie . . . 35
SOUN
     Simorn . . . 43
STEVENS
     Eliza . . . 26
     Hazel . . . 32
STOCKBRIDGE
     Mary . . . 14
STORY
     Abigail . . . 3
     Abraham . . . 9, 12, 13, 19
     Abraham . . . 12, 13
     Ada Stevens . . . 26
     Adoniram . . . 17, 20, 22
     Alden . . . 18
     Amos . . . 6
     Amos . . . 9, 14
     Ann . . . 5
     Anna . . . 6
     Anna 2nd . . . 6
     Anna Christina . . . 42
     Arthur . . . 17, 20, 21
     Asa . . . 13, 15
     Augustine . . . 1
     Benjamin French . . . 26
     Bernice Irene . . . 27
     Bessie . . . 29
     Bessie Marie . . . 33, 36
     Byron . . . 20, 23
     Byron Ferris . . . 30
     Cappel . . . 29
     Charles . . . 23
     Charles Franklin . . . 26
     Charles M. . . . 22
     Clarence . . . 27

     Clarence . . . 26
     Corinna . . . 33
     Cyrus . . . 9, 14
     Dale . . . 27
     Damaris . . . 4, 7
     David . . . 17, 20, 21
     David . . . 22, 29
     David Burnham . . . 21, 26
     Deborah . . . 6, 8
     Delores . . . 37
     Doris . . . 33
     Dorothy . . . 5, 7
     Ebenezer . . . 7, 9
     Edward . . . 17, 20, 21
     Elban . . . 29, 33
     Eli . . . 13, 15
     Elias . . . 20
     Elizabeth . . . 6, 9
     Elizabeth . . . 4, 6
     Elizabeth . . . 4
     Elizabeth . . . 5, 7
     Elizabeth . . . 26
     Elizabeth . . . 9, 14
     Elizabeth Kathleen . . . 33, 36
     Emerson . . . 21, 26
     Emmett . . . 27
     Epes . . . 13, 15, 20
     Ephraim . . . 5
     Ethel . . . 26, 31
     Eva . . . 29
     Frank . . . 27
     Fred Williams . . . 26
     Gail . . . 37
     George . . . 13, 15
     George M. . . . 21
     Gertrude . . . 27
     Hannah . . . 13, 15
     Hannah . . . 3
     Hannah . . . 5, 7
     Hannah . . . 23, 29
     Hannah . . . 9, 14
     Hannah . . . 6
     Hannah P. . . . 18
     Hilmer . . . 29
     Homer . . . 21, 26
     Ian Robert . . . 42
     Ira . . . 13, 15, 20
     Ira . . . 20
     Ira C. . . . 18
     Isaac . . . 6, 8
     Issac . . . 9, 14
     James . . . 9, 13
     James . . . 13
     James David . . . 36, 42
     James Henry . . . 21
     James Henry . . . 26

     James Knowlton . . . 16, 21
     James S. . . . 22, 29
     Janice Lucile . . . 33, 36
     Jeramiah . . . 8
     Jeremiah . . . 6, 8
     Jeremiah Hoyt . . . 18, 22
     Jerusha . . . 6, 8
     Jesse . . . 6, 8
     Jesse . . . 8
     Jesse . . . 29
     Jewell . . . 27
     Job . . . 13, 15, 16, 18
     Johannah . . . 6, 9, 14
     John . . . 9, 12, 15, 16
     John . . . 6, 9, 12, 15
     John . . . 13, 15, 18
     John . . . 5
     John . . . 18
     John Farrecs . . . 29, 33
     John Herbert . . . 33, 36
     John P. . . . 22
     Joseph . . . 8
     Joseph M. . . . 22
     Kenneth . . . 33
     Leo Rae . . . 29, 33
     Lincoln . . . 22
     Lois . . . 13, 15, 20
     Lois . . . 6, 8
     Louisa . . . 22
     Luada . . . 22
     Lucinda . . . 20
     Lucy . . . 12, 13, 16, 20
     Lucy . . . 17, 20, 21
     Lucy . . . 6, 8
     Lucy . . . 8, 12, 13, 19
     Lucy . . . 12
     Lucy . . . 9, 14
     Lucy . . . 7
     Lydia . . . 13, 15
     Lydia . . . 6, 9
     Malcolm Chilton . . . 30, 34
     Margaret . . . 5, 7
     Margaret Jean . . . 33, 36
     Margaret Lynn . . . 36
     Marguerite . . . 33, 37
     Martha . . . 6, 9
     Martha . . . 4, 6
     Martha . . . 9, 14
     Martha . . . 34
     Mary . . . 13, 15
     Mary . . . 3
     Mary . . . 5
     Melissa . . . 21, 26
     Miriam . . . 22, 27
     Moses . . . 11, 16, 21



Descendants of Augustine STORY 10 Sep 2001

50

     Nathan . . . 6
     Nathan . . . 8, 11
     Nehamiah . . . 8, 12
     Nehemiah . . . 6, 8, 13
     Nelson . . . 29, 34
     Nelson . . . 25, 29
     Nelson . . . 20, 23
     Nelson . . . 37
     Nelson . . . 34
     Nolan . . . 27
     Patrick Rae . . . 36, 42
     Peter . . . 34, 37
     Phineas . . . 9, 14
     Priscilla . . . 14
     Priscilla C. . . . 18
     Rachel . . . 6, 8
     Rhoda . . . 22
     Robert Carleton . . . 33, 36
     Sabina . . . 29
     Samantha . . . 17, 20, 22
     Samantha . . . 21, 27
     Samaria . . . 21, 27
     Samuel . . . 3, 5
     Samuel . . . 5
     Sara Annetto . . . 21
     Sarah . . . 6, 9
     Sarah . . . 4, 6
     Sarah . . . 16, 21
     Sarah . . . 3
     Sarah Ann . . . 18
     Sebastian . . . 22, 27
     Seldon . . . 22, 29
     Seth . . . 4, 6
     Seth . . . 3, 4
     Seth . . . 9, 13
     Seth . . . 6
     Seth 2nd . . . 6
     Shopho?ia V. . . . 18
     Solomon . . . 5
     Stephen . . . 5
     Steven Lewis . . . 36, 42
     Susanna . . . 3
     Susanna . . . 9, 14
     Susanna . . . 9
     Thomas . . . 8, 11
     Thomas Byron . . . 25, 29
     Virgil . . . 26
     Walter . . . 23
     Walter Perry . . . 25
     William . . . 1, 2
     William . . . 3, 4
     William . . . 11, 16, 21
     William . . . 21, 27
     William . . . 22
     William . . . 6
     Zachariah . . . 4, 6
     Zachariah . . . 8

     Ziba . . . 17, 20, 22
     Ziba . . . 13, 15
STRAW
     William . . . 17
SUY
     Molika . . . 43
     Saroeun . . . 43
THOMPSON
     Aaron "Yankee" . . . 28
     Mary . . . 6
THOMSON
     Alberta Jean . . . 33, 35
     Beulah Virginia . . . 32
     Bruce . . . 28, 32
     Charles . . . 28, 32
     Charles . . . 31
     Elsie . . . 28, 31
     Elsie Marie . . . 32
     Enos . . . 28, 32
     Eva Lenore . . . 33, 35
     Guy S. . . . 28, 31
     Harold . . . 31
     Hugh . . . 28, 32
     Ira . . . 28, 32
     Kenneth . . . 31
     Marjorie . . . 31
     Maurice . . . 31
     Mildred Allison . . . 33, 35
     Ray D. . . . 28, 31
     Story Stanley . . . 28, 32
     Vernon . . . 31
     Victor . . . 31
     Wilber . . . 28, 32
     Wilber . . . 32
     William Wallace . . . 28
TRESSLER
     Diane . . . 39
TRIBBETT
     Florence C. . . . 27, 31
     George W. . . . 27
WARNER
      . . . 12
     Seth . . . 12
WHALEY
     Amanda . . . 44
     Richard . . . 43
WIFE
     Unknown . . . 32
WIGNOL
     Judith . . . 3
WILLIAMS
     Andrea Denise . . . 43
     Ivan . . . 43
WILSON
     Linda . . . 42
WOODBURY

     Elizabeth . . . 16
     Sarah . . . 13
WOODWARD
     Margaret . . . 6
WRIGHT
     Daniel Knight . . . 35
     Daniel Knight . . . 35
     Gwendolyn . . . 41
     James Thomson . . . 36, 40
     Martha Thomson . . . 35, 40
     Melinda . . . 35, 39
     Samara . . . 41


